
1

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

i

For the Year Ending December 31

/

1925

Annual Town Meeting, March 1, 1926

at 8 a. m





ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

TOWN ‘officers

OF THE TOWN OF

CARVER

For the Year Ending December 31

1925

Annual Town Meeting, March 1, 1926

at 8 a. m

THE MEMORIAL PRESS, Plymouth, Mass.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2015

tri=i

https://archive.org/details/annualtownreport1925carv



3—

TOWN OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES
FOR TE^E YEAR 1925

Selectmen,

Jesse A. Holmes (1926) ;
Herbert A. Stanly (1927) ;

Harold E. Carleton (1928).

Town Clerk, Treasurer and Collector,

Henry S. Griffith.

Assessors,

Frank E. Barrows (1926) ;
William M. Shaw (1927) ;

H. Clayton McFarlin (1928).

School Committee,

Frank D. Costello (1926) ;
Maynard W. Peterson

(1927) ; William I. Ward (1928).

Road Commissioners,

Herbert J. Vaughan (1926) ; Z. W. Andrews (1927) ;

Frank F. Weston (1928).

Park Commissioners,

James S. McKay (1926) ; Frank E. Barrows (1927) ;

Frederick Anderson (1928).

Cemetery Commissioners,

Frank E. Barrows (1926) ; Fred A. Ward (1927) ;

James H. Peckham (1928).

Library Trustees,

Lucy W. Peterson (1926) ; Florence V. Weston
(1926) ; Viola B. Hidden (1927) ; Elthea E. Atwood
(1928) ;

William M. Shaw (1928).

Auditors,

Herbert F. Atwood, Bernard E. Shaw, Kenneth E.

Shaw.



—4—

Tree Warden.

James S. McKay.

Constables.

James W. Lewis, Percy W. Shurtleff, Ellis S. Bumpus.

Uerring Committee.

James W. Lewis.

Field Drivers and Pound Keepers.

Napoleon Dionne, Ebenezer A. Shaw.

Surveyors of Lumber and Measurers of Wood.

H. Clayton McFarlin, Frank F. Weston, Nelson Story.

Fence Viewers.

Herbert J. Vaughan, Harold E. Carleton, Donald H.
Bailey.

Forest Warden and Moth Superintendent.

James S. McKay.

Sealer of Weights and Measures.

James W. Lewis.

Inspector of Animals and Slaughtering.

J. Myrick Bump.

Moderator.

Frank E. Barrows.

Overseers of Poor.

Harold E. Carleton, Herbert F. Stanly, Jesse A.

Holmes.

Finance Committee.

Terms expire in 1926, William E. W. Vaughan, Jesse

A. Holmes, James J. Ryan, J. Myrick Bump, Herbert A.

Stanly; terms expire in 1927; Z. W. Andrews, Sara A.

Slugg, Frank E. Barrows, W. I. Ward, A. H. Griffiths;

terms expire in 1928 ;
Philip S. Cole, Ellis D. Atwood, A.

W. Peterson, B. C. Shaw, Annie G. Boardway.



CONDITION OF TOWN TREASURY,

DECEMBER 31, 1925

Assets.

Cash,

Outstanding taxes.

Due from County,

Overdrafts,

Moth bills.

$10,937 21

8,057 13.

6,000 00

492 12

418 68

$25,905 14

Liabilities.

Temporary loan,

Benj. Ellis School fund.

Overlay accounts.

Reserve fund.

Balance,

$10,000 00
• 48 02

580 84

1,100 79

14,175 49

$25,905 14

HENRY S. GRIFFITH, Treas.

BERNARD E. SHAW,
CHARLES H. TAYLOR,

Auditors.



TREASURER’S ACCOUNT.
Henry S. Griffith, Treas.

Jan. 1. Cash on hand Dec. 31st,

Received from County:
Dog fund, $317
Fines, 15
Highways, 6,000

Received from State:
Mass. School fund, 1,594
Vocational Education, 259
Corporation tax (1924) 240
Income tax (1924), 259
Loss of taxes, 81
Highways, 11,294
Super. Schools, 773
Corporation tax, P. S., 1,963

Corporation tax, B., 3,976
Income tax, 5,098
Chapter 63, R. L., 78
Military Aid, 206
State Aid, 210
Soldiers Exemption,

Received from:
Pratt School fund, 213
B. Ellis School fund, Dist.

No. 4, 48
Fourth Dist. Court, fines, 250
Nat’l Bank of Wareham, int., 110

Received from Town Clerk:
Hunters’ License fees, 31
Dog License Fees, 21

Marriage License fees, 10
Received from sale of Town his-

tories, 4

Eleanor L. Shaw, cemetery

fund, 100

Susan F. Thomas, cemetery

64
00
00

97
69
81
00
77
04
33
76

11
45
21
00
00
07

98

02
00
18

25
20

00

50

00



•—7—
fund, 100 00

Clarence H. Knowlton, cemetery

fund. 100 00

A. A. Thomas, Admr. cemetery

fund. .150 00

City of Fall River, poor. 42 78

City of Boston, poor. 217 00

Anna G. Holmes, remuner-

ation. 80 00

Town of Middleboro, schools. 341 50

Town of Plymouth, schools. 338 50

Town of Middleboro, poor. 775 52

Use of town truck. 147 50

Cemetery Funds, 469 05

Rosa A. Cole Library Fund, 49 67

American Legion, hall. 1 00

Sale of lead. 261 10

Levi 0. Atwood, logs. 60 17

Division of Standards, ped-

dlers licenses:

B. B. Keyes, $3 00

A. F. Keyes, 3 00

R. C. Washburn, 3 00

W. H. Loud, 3 00

Wm. Burt, 3 00

15 00

Smith-Hughes Fund, 37 67

D. 0. Turner, license. 4 00

Joseph Moreau, license. •20 00

A. C. Perkins, slaughterer’s

license. 1 00

H. S. Griffith, tax collector’s

fees. 3 74

H. S. Griffith, town truck use. 45 00

Received from:
Florence V. Weston, overpaid, 22 50

Namaskett Press, dis., 62



—8—

Botanical Supply Co., overpaid, 9 18

Maynard Peterson, sale of books, 1 50

Bliss Hardware Co., overpaid, ’ 1 87

Road Commissioners, sale of

building. 10 00

John Adams, typewriter. 30 00

Annie L. Hayden, typewriter. 30 00

Annie L. Hayden, stove. 4 00

W. I. Ward, two stoves. 13 00

Town Hall rent:

Jesse A. Holmes, 115 00

Whist Club, 10 00

George E. Blair, 6 00

H. E. Carleton, 10 00

Mass. Teacher’s retirement
Board, 15 00

Tax Collector, interest. 339 82

Tax Collector, taxes, 58,081 38

Nat’l Bank of Wareham,
temporary loans. 55,000 00

41 00

?157,902 53

Cr.

Paid Director of Accounts, note fees, $8 00

Fourth Ddstrict Court, officers’

fees, 9 00

Cemetery bills, 469 05

National Bank of Wareham,
interest, 1,265 47

C. E. Weston, trustee inter-

est, 55 00

Horation A. Lucas, cemetery

fund, 100 00

John A. Thomas, cemetery

fund, 100 00

Clarence H. Knowlton, cem-

etery fund. 100 00



—9—

Joseph B. Rickard, ceme-

tery fund, 150 00

County tax, 5,343 45

State tax, 4,800 00

Pilgrim Tercentenary tax, 194 07

Corporation Tax, P. S., 61

C. E. Weston, trustee, note, 1,000 00

Rosa A. Cole Library fund, 49 67

Marion L. Shaw, teacher’s

Retirement Board, 15 00

Nat’l Bank of Wareham, tem-

porary loans, 55,000 00

Orders of Selectmen, 78,306 00

Balance Dec. 31, 10,937 21

?157,902 53



PERPETUAL

CARE

FUNDS

10-

® § O 00 O CO 1-1 o 1—1 o t- o CD 1—

1

05 Til CD 03 03 1—

1

ID JD 00 05 CO o CO
lO ^ 05 <N 00 1—

1

o 1—1 o CO o i> t> 1—

I

CD 03 00 05 ID Tjl CO 00 00 1—

<

t> 1-5 05 iO 00 00 l> o d lO tH d lO iH 1—

H

d I> d Tjl' Til' Tf d d 05w
c CO 00 T—1 (>5 05 lO o o 1—1 Til 00 CO O 03 CO lO 03 CO 1—

1

1—
i iH CD

o
p; 1

m- CO 03 CO Tjl 1—1

li IC • lO lO o IC iO LO lO o lO lO lO ID o IC lO ID ID ID
* o o (M C<J o 03 03 t- 03 UO 03 03 03 t-; ID ID

a c I CO 1—1 c4 o 05 d d Tll’ d t> UO Tjl‘ d CO 05* d
69- o 1—

1

lO 1—

t

tH CO T—

1

1—1

t> Tfl 05 o CO CO 'l^l 00 1—

(

CO CO 00 CO Til o 00 rH 00 03 05 00 t- ID iH 1—

1

CD CO
(M_ iH rH 03 CD 00 00 05 05 t> 05 1—1 rH CO o CO Tf 05 CD 05 05 LD 00 05 ID

d d rH IlD d ti5 d d d 00 d d CO d l> d i-H d Tji d Til' 'It 05 Tt d d
m- CO 1—1 ID 03 T}1 CD rH ID

! 5 00 <

1
u 60-

00 00 CD t- CO t- Tt 00 CO 00 00 tH ID CD 05 CD 05 Til rH 'It 00 CO 00 03
t> CD ID O CO Tt ID 03 03 o 1—1 CD 00 00 0 ID tH 0 ID ID CO 0
00 d CO 1—1 co’ co' d d CO 1—1 00 03

' d d CO Tt d 0 03
' d d d d

ID 1—1 03 05 o 1—1 CD CO 03 CO ID CO 03 03 ID 1—1 rH CO
CO CD 03 CO CO

O rH rH

PQS

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
T-iTH(M,-lTH(MlO'r-lr-lTH(rvlT—(I—llOiHOi—IC^lTHTHTHTHTHTHOaTHOfM-r^N

25.01

10.23

....

35.24

MiddleboTo



H.

T.

Hammond

100.00

16.32

5.88

3.25

18.95

Wareham

Charles

Donelly

100.00

8.45

5.48

5.25

8.68

Wareham

A.

B.

Shaw

100.00

5.75

5.85

5.25

6.35

Plymouth

E.

S.

Lucas

100.00

5.82

5.33

5.25

5.90

Wareham

—11—

o oo o oooo
fesgggssg'gssgsss

e« a BSpTJa d rO jd Xi d
a»^<ua).£3.i3.i3a)Q^a»a3a)a»^
=2 CU =2=2 9 01=2 - 9'T3X5 ^ !-i ^

c« 3^ ^ .'H

THOitOeONrJtCOWCOCOrHC-lCOOOO
OJ[^;OqrHI>t>WOiT}*05t-lOC<liOOlO
CO-^’rHCOUOTHod *ododlOrHC<iTHC<ic4

LO o • o
(M • lO

tocotooooooi-ursoooocst-icoooo
Oqc»OOt>tDCOC<jTHCD to.io LO W ic o ^o Tji TjJ c4 LO LO 05 lO rJH c4 tH c4 c4

o CO o CO to LO (M LO LO oq LO •

CO O 05 O CO O LO t- (M tH t- •

c4 TjJ l> (M CO CO M ,H* c4 c4 r-5
* '

COo
lO
CO
l>

&0-

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
ooooooocooooocJoooOOOOLOOOOOCOOOOOO'^
1—IOItHtH t—

I

rHOlT—

I

t—Ii—(i— Ii—(tHt-H

.St3

03 >

§ P.PQ'^

pXH <<

o .rt M
S > 2
.i3 (Dro:

M M ^ o fi^ o o

^2|l|

^’^g-3§
• .^ 3 5-(

w ;>

03 M o 03
lO 03 c .ii2

t-J o

. <u'

ffi o

.p^

j

oo
CO
CO
LO

00
m-



—12—

ROSA A. COLE LIBRARY FUND
Jan. 1, 1925, Principal, $1,061 58

Dividend, 53 73

$1,115 31

Cr.

Paid for books, $49 67

Balance Dec. 31st, 1,065 64

$1,115 31

SARAH F. McFARLIN PARKWAY FUND
Jan. 1, 1925, Principal, $100 00

Balance of Income, 21 23

Income for year, 5 26

$126 49

Principal,

Balance of Income,

$100 00 .

,26 49

$126 49



13—

lO Oi 00 (M
M "S o CO CO 00

s ^ t-H liO CO d Sh

C5
1—1

c o 00
(M

lO CO
CO

o
-M
CJ

< . . CO CO 'o
o•S C5

'ZJ

• • T—

1

T—1

:2co
•

lO iO w'
- 6 o^ o H
oa oo" 00

09=

HH
Ph

H
HH

Ph
O « -M

o
cr>

00
CS

00
lO

p^
o

fV

.

is
'"' CO d oo’

-5^ S C5 LO •

p^
o

(M CO
09-

Eh
o oo 00

00
o
lO

00
CO

p^

X;
S w ci d rH 1—

H

S<l
O 05 CO 00 w

h:!

O
^ r-l

?.s
t-H Cl

o'
o
00

U LO ID
^=

X!

<C o 00 tH o
H o CD o

M ci CO
'X3

o 00 o
O a

(N oi

cT CD
rH lO CD
P5
O
Ph

=3

o a
^ § CO iS

Ph 05 05 (M (M (M
Oi Oi C5
T—

1

T—

1

T—

1



-14-

REPORT OF AUDITORS ON THE CONDITION OF
THE TOWN ACCOUNTS

AUTOMOBILE TRUCK ACCOUNT
Dr.

, 1925

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $150 00 $150 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen's orders, 59 00

To Revert to Treasury, 91 00

$150 00

OVERLAY ACCOUNT, 1924

Dr.

Balance, Jan. 1, 1925, $368 57 $368 57

Cr.

By Abatements, 1925, 63 60

Balance to the Reserve

account, 304 97

$368 57

Dr.

Jan. 1. Overlay Account for

1925, $337 81 $337 81

Cr.

By 1925 Abatements, 294 98

Balance on hand, 42 83

$337 81

OVERLAY RESERVE ACCOUNT
Dr.

t>an. 1. Balance on hand, $233 04

From Overlay of 1924, 304 97

$538 01



—15—

JVlar. 2.

Dec. 31.

Mar. 8.

Dec. 31.

Mar. 2.

Dec. 31.

Mar. 2.

juec. 31.

ers,

INTEREST ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriations, $1,200 00

To overdraft, 183 79

Cr.

Interest on note Pierce

Estate, $55 00

Interest Nat. Bank,

Wareham, 1,265 47

To overdraft, 1924, 63 74

$1,383 79

$1,384 21

POLICE ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $700 00 $700 00

. Cr.

By Selectmen’s orders, 518 75

To Revert to Treasury, 181 25

$700 00

POOR ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $2,500 00

To overdraft, 492 12

Cr.

By Selectmen’s ord-

ders. $2,992 12

$2,992 12

$2,992 12

MACHINERY ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $1,200 00

Cr.

By Selectmen’s ord-

$1,200 00

$1,200 00$1,200 00



-16-

NOTE ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation,

Cr.

11,000 00 $1,000 00

Dec. 31. By Paid Note, $1,000 00 $1,000 00

PARK ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. $200 00 $200 00

JJec. 31.

Cr.

By Selectmen’s orders,

To revert to treasury.

195 70

4 30

$200 00

Mar. 2.

CEMETERY ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $175 00 $175 00

Dec. 31.

Cr.

By Selectmen’s orders.

To revert to treasury.

147 85

27 15

1175 00

BENJAMIN ELLIS SCHOOL FUND
Dr.

Mar. 2. Received from Trustees,, $48 02 $48 02

Cr.

Dec. 31. On hand, $48 02 $48 02,

RESERVE ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $500 00

Balance on hand, 613 26

$1,113 26



—17—

Cr.

iJec. 31. Transferred to Housing
Mchy. Account, $12 47

Balance on hand, 1,100 79

$1,113 26

HOUSING MACHINERY ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $2,000 00

Transferred from Re-

serve Account, 12 47*

$2,012 47

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s ord-

ers $2,012 47 $2,012 47

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $75 00 $75 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s orders, $75 00 $75 00

’ UNCLASSIFIED ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $550 00

Memorial Day appro-

priation, 125 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. Selectmen’s orders, $511 20

To revert to treasury, 163 80

$675 00

$675 00

STATE AID
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $200 00 $200 00

Carver Two



—18—

Dec. 31.

Cr.

By Selectmen’s ord-
* ers,

To revert to treasury,

$96 00

104 00

$200 00

Mar. 2.

MILITARY AID ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, |400 00 $400 00

Dec. 31.

Cr.

By Selectmen’s ord-

ers.

Revert to treasury.

$360 00

40 00

$400 00

Mar. 2.

LIBRARY ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $200 00 $200 00

Dec. 31.

Cr.

Selectmen’s orders.

To revert to treasury.

$198 24

1 76

$200 00

Mar. 2.

REPAIR OF BRIDGES ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $1,000 00 $1,000 00

Dec. 31.

Cr.

By Selectmen’s ord-

ers.

To revert to treasury.

$315 78

684 22

$1,000 00

Mar. 2.

REMOVAL OF SNOW ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $400 00 $400 00



19

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen's ord-

ers, $331 90

To revert to treasury, 68 10

$400 00

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. $350 00 $350 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen's ord-

ers. $343 80 \

To revert to treasury. 6 20

$350 00

GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. $2,000 00 $2,000 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen's ord-

ders. $1,860 58

To revert to treasury. 139 42

$2,000 00

AMERICAN LEGION ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. $50 00 $50 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. To revert to treasury. $50 00 $50 00

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $100 00 $100 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen's ord-

ers, $100 00 $100 00



—20-
GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, ?4,500 00 $4,500 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s ord-

ers, $3,860 24
To revert to treasury, 639 76

$4,500 00

SOLDIERS’ RELIEF ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $50 00 $50 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. Balance to revert to

treasury, $50 00 $50 00

FIRE FIGHTING ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $500 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s ord-

ers, $151 85

To revert to treasury, 348 15

$500 00

$500 00

HEALTH AND SANITATION ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, $1,600 00 $1,600 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s ord-

ers, $1,443 39

To revert to treasury, 156 61

$1,600 00



—21—
SMITH HUGHES ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 2. Rec’d from S. M. Fund, |37 67

Balance on hand, 16 08

$53 75

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen's ord-

ers, $53 75 $53 75

CLEARING PARK ACCOUNT
Dr.

Jan. 1. Balance on hand, $51 37 $51 37

Cr.

Dec. 31. Selectmen’s orders, ' $51 37 $51 37

PUBLISHING VALUATION LIST
Dr.

Jan. 1. By balance on hand. $350 00 $350 00

Cr.

jjec. 31. By Selectmen’s ord-

ers. $227 13

To revert to treasury. 122 87

$350 00

REPAIR OF HIGHWAY, CHAPTER 81

Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. $6,700 00

Rec’d from State, 5,025 00

$11,725 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s

orders, $11,724 11

To revert to treasury. 89

$11,725 00



—22—
BITUMINOUS ROAD ACCOUNT—MAIN STREET

Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, 14,000 00

Rec’d from State, 4,000 00

Due from County, 4,000 00

$12,000 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s

orders. 112,000 00 $12,000 00

BITUMINOUS ROAD—PLYMPTON STREET—
CHAPTER 90

Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. |2,500 00

Due from County, 2,000 00

Rec’d from State, 2,500 00

$7,000 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. Selectmen’s orders. $7,000 00 $7,000 00

REAL ESTATE, GR. HILL
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. $200 00 $200 00

Cr.

Dec. 31. By Selectmen’s ord-

ers. $200 00 $200 00

FIRE APPARATUS ACCOUNT
Dr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation. $1,800 00 $1,800 00

Cr.
/

Dec. 31. Balance to revert to

treasury. 81,800 00 $1,800 00



—23-

HOUSING FIRE APPARATUS
Cr.

Mar. 2. To appropriation, |500 00 $500 00

Dr.

Dec. 31. To revert to treasury, $500 00 $500 00

Mar. 2.

Dec. 31.

SCHOOL ACCOUNT
Dr.

To appropriation, $29,744 28

Dog Fund, 317 64

Pratt Fund, 213 98

$30,275 90

Cr.

By Selectmen’s

orders, $30,275 77

To revert to treasury, 13

$30,275 90

BERNARD E. SHAW,

CHARLES H. TAYLOR.

V



^24

ASSESSORS^ REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1925

Appropriations voted by the town

:

Charities, ?2,500 00

State Aid, 200 00

Soldiers' Relief, 50 00

Public Library, 200 00

Support of Schools, 29,744 28

Repairs of Bridges, 1,000 00

Repair of Highways, 6,700 00

Removal of Snow, 400 00

Machinery, 1,200 00

General Government, 4,500 00

Unclassified, 550 00

Health and Sanitation, 1,600 00

Tree Warden, 350 00

Gypsy Moths, 2,000 00

Fighting Fire, 500 00

Police, 700 00

Weights and Measures, 75 00

Cemeteries, 175 00

Town Debt, 1,000 00

Interest, 1,200 00

Reserve Fund, 500 00

Parks, 400 00
Auto Truck, 150 00
Memorial Day, 125 00
BitumJnous Road, 6,500 00
Farm Bureau, 100 00
Military Aid, 400 00
American Legion, 50 00
Housing Town Machinery, 2,000 00
Real Estate, 200 00
Printing Valuation List, 300 00
Gypsy Moth Tax to be assessed. 329 51



25—

Pilgrim Tercentenary Commission

to be assessed, 194 07

Town Tax to be assessed. $65,892 58

State Tax to be assessed. 4,800 00

County Tax to be assessed. 5,343 45

Overlay of 1925, 337 81

Deduct:

Corporation and Bank Tax, $5,936 28

State Aid, 168 00

Income Tax, 4,218 45

School Income Tax, 1,400 00

Gypsy Moth Tax, 312 89

Licenses, 133 35

Fines, 140 00

Interest on Deposit, 108 10

Interest on Tax assessed. 345 55

Polls, 796 00

Sundries estimated. 4,348 53

Assessed on Polls, $796 00

Assessed on Property, 58,466 69

Average valuation of bogs per acre,

Value of buildings excluding land.

Value of land excluding buildings.

Value of Personal Property,

Increase in value of real estate,

Increase in value of personal estate.

Tax rate on $1,000.00,

Persons assessed on poll only.

Residents assessed on property.

Non-residents assessed on property,

Number of autos and trucks.

$76,373 84

$17,907 15

$58,466 69

$59,262 69

$558 75

$612,960 00

$1,829,405 00

$287,070 00

$151,325 00

$20,795 00

$21 30

130

375

172

286



-26-

Number of horses. 60

Number of cows. 99

Number of other cattle, 31

Number of swine. 15

Number of fowl, 3,500

Number of dwellings. 650

Number of acres of land, 18,773

Number of acres of cranberry bogs, 2,628

Valuation of cranberry bogs. $1,468,415 00

Increase in the valuation of bogs, $69,528 00

Number of different bogs taxed, 283

Assessors' Valuation of Cranberry Bogs Per Acres

in 1925

20 1/2 acres at $950 per acre. $19,415 00

204 5/8 acres at $900 per acre. 184,162 50

4 acres at $850 per acre. 3,400 00

133 1/2 acres at $800 per acre. 106,800 00

178 9/16 acres at $750 per acre. 133,921 87

123 1/8 acres at $700 per acre. 86,187 50

326 1/2 acres at $650 per acre^ 212,225 00

260 3/8 acres at $600 per acre. 156,225 00

142 1/8 acres at $550 per acre. 78,168 75

483 7/48 acres at $500 per acre. 241,572 92

165 3/4 acres at $450 per acre. 74,587 50

133 1/24 acres at $400 per acre. 53,216 66

139 1/2 acres at $350 per acre. 48,825 00

113 3/8 acres at $300 per acre. 34,012 50

30 1/8 acres at $25 per acre. 7,531 25

122 3/8 acres at $200 per acre. 24,475 00

10 1/6 acres at $150 per acre. 1,525 00

21 5/6 acres at $100 per acre. 2,183 33

14 3/4 acres at $50 per acre. 737 50

FRANK E. BARROWS,
H. C. McFARLIN,
WILLIAM M. SHAW,

Assessors of Carver,



-27-

HIGHWAY DEPT, CHAPTER 81

Frank F. Weston, labor, |353 16

Frank F. Weston, auto, 70 80

Frank F. Weston, gas and oil, 31 93

Frank F. Weston, truck, 648 98

Herbert J. Vaughan, labor, 355 20

Herbert J. Vaughan, truck, 599 38

Z. W. Andrews, labor,
^

286 20

Z. W. Ajidrews, auto, 12 00

Z. W. Andrews, truck, 492 50

Z. W. Andrews, postage and re-

pairs, 4 45

Walter H. Cassidy, labor, 243 00

Walter H. Cassidy, truck, 187 48

James W. Lewis, labor and truck, 443 76

James W. Lewis, sand, 6 28

Herbert F. Atwood, labor and

truck, 543 86

Jesse A. Holmes, labor and truck, 351 74

Elex Johnson, labor and truck, 444 90

Eldred S. Mosher, labor and truck, 165 12

William Atwood, labor and team, 143 20

Frank H. Cole, labor and team, 195 60

Martin Thomas, labor and team, 141 68

John Dionne, labor, 243 23

William Cornish, labor, 196 24

Fred Dube, labor, 205 63

Walter Dunham, labor, 252 12

Benj. Wrighington, labor, 221 37

Cornelius Kelliher, labor, 138 65

Albert Dube, labor, 18 10

James Laird, labor, 206 33

Ralph Washburn, labor, 204 92

Stephen Gammons, labor, 150 40
Domingo Silva, labor, 156 98



—28

James Thomas, labor, 3 76

Russell Appling, labor, 80 84

John Silva, labor, 157 92

Michael Clair, labor. 142 65

John Pouliot, labor. 241 59

Henry Dube, labor. 27 26

Thomas Hastings, labor. 139 12

Henry Bernard, labor. 127 84

Theodore Vaughan, 2nd, labor. 113 51

Adelbert Robbins, labor, 91 18

Truman A. Tillson, labor, 146 64

Charles Kennedy, labor, 21 62

Peter Ferdinand, labor. 134 42

Justin Silva, labor. 114 21

John Andrews, labor, 32 43

Arthur Bolduc, labor, 3 76

Edward Moffitt, labor. 22 56

Augustus Lajoy, labor. 101 76

Davis Atwood, labor, 12 69

Albert Petty, labor. 17 86

Carroll Griffith, labor, 3 29

Nelson F. Manter, labor. 1 00

Leon Jefferson, labor. 7 52

Patrick Gunn, labor. 15 04

Everett Howland, labor. 41 36

William C. Hatch, labor and team. 4 00

E. G. Lewis, gas and oil, 9 38

Abbie Dunham, gravel. 8 64

H. Clayton McFarlin, sand. 5 25

Harvey Burgess, gravel, 37 32

Bernard Shaw, gravel. 32 10

Sarah F. McFarlin, gravel. 26 46

Frank Rickard, gravel, 8 38

Philip S. Cole, gravel, 64

Crane Brook Co., gravel. 2 15

John Harris, gravel. 12 78

Harry W. Jordan, tools. 108 38
I



—29—

Eli Thomas, ax handles, 9 50

Henry S. Pink, tools, 46 03

W. H. Rowley, repairs, 1 75

H. J. Touhy, cement post, 10 60

New England Road Machinery Co.,

drag blade, 45 00

Austin Ward, painting guide boards, 5 00

Gulf Refining Co., oil, 47 50

Texas Oil Co., cold patch, 60 34

Texas Oil Co., top oil, 1,722 84

Jesse A. Holmes, sand, 3 05

$11,724 11

STATE HIGHWAY ACCOUNT
PLYMPTON STREET.

Paid :

—

Herbert J. Vaughan, labor, $237 60

Herbert J. Vaughan, truck, 148 75

Herbert J. Vaughan, auto, 20 00

Frank F. Weston, labor, 54 60

Frank F. Weston, truck, 148 52

Frank F. Weston, auto, 22 00

Frank F. Weston, carting asphalt, 20 00

Z. W. Andrews, paste, 6 00

Z. W. Andrews, labor, 59 48

Z. W. Andrews, truck, 103 75

Z. W. Andrews, auto, 1 00

John Pouliot, labor, 57 57

Satti Kalio, labor, 42 53

Charles Kennedy, labor, 58 51

Cyprien Thibault, labor, 35 72

Martin Holmes, labor, 104 34
Peter Ferande, labor, 45 25
Walter H. Cassidy, labor, 42 77
Walter H. Cassidy, truck, 138 46
Fred Dube, labor, 38 77



—30—
%

Arthur Braddock, labor and truck, 196 94

James Peckham, labor and truck, 239 94

Jesse A. Holmes, labor and truck. 110 94

Benj. Wrighington, labor. 140 06

Henry Bernard, labor. 124 08

James W. Lewis, labor and truck. 504 68

Harvey Burgess, labor and truck. 410 08

Harvey Burgess, gravel. 15 24

Lester Pratt, labor. 134 76

Walter Dunham, labor, 140 53

Justin Silva, labor. 35 25

Manuel Silva, labor. 41 36

Theodore Vaughan, 2nd, labor. 40 45

Albert Petterson, labor, 23 73

William Cornish, labor. 37 60

Jack Petty, labor. 35 01

Michael Clare, labor. 42 54

Leon Jefferson, labor. 45 25

William Johnson, labor. 45 25

Thomas Hastings, labor, 103 87

Cornelius Kelliher, labor. 109 98

Eldred Mosher, labor and truck. 169 42

Eldred Mosher, carting asphalt. 28 00

Herbert F. Atwood, labor and

truck, 155 66

Alex Johnson, labor and truck. 143 94 .

Aldelbert Robbins, labor. 50 99

Leon Spring, labor. 31 02

Cal Griffith, labor. 37 60

Manuel Texeria, labor. 49 38

Arthur Rose, labor. 46 53

John Dionne, labor. 38 77

Tony sSantos, labor. 18 80

Carleton Atwood, labor. 11 28

Berger Mfg. Company, pipe. 36 72

Frank H. Cole, labor and team. 23 28

James Laird, labor. 39 01



—31

Ralph Washburn, labor, 42 77

Everett HoAvland, labor. 42 77

Arthur Bolduc, labor, 90 00

Wilfred Loring, labor. 105 00

’'Levi Gordon, labor, 7 00

T. T. Vaughan, wood. 117 00

T. T. Vaughan, lumber. 8 00

Scudder Bros. Co., coal. 24 31

Mayflower Oil Co., oil. 403 70

H. F. Shurtleff, lumber. 2 40

Abbie Dunham, gravel. 11 52

Stanley Wood & Grain Co., cement, 7 80

Percy Shurtleff, sand. 11 94

Albert Linton, sand. 8 40

Thomas Morse, labor. 5 00

Henry Pink, supplies. 1 21

Edwin K. Greer, lumber. 21 58

The Texas Co., asphalt. 1,123 24

John Andrews, labor. 38 77

Frank Barrows, labor. 3 76

Ceaser Pina, labor. 11 28

Victor Barrows, labor. 3'76

Ralph Barrows, labor. 3 76

Albert Silva, labor. 3 76

Albert Champean, labor. 56 87

N. Y., N. H. & H. R. R., freight. 84

17,000 00

STATE HIGHWAY ACCOUNT—MAIN STREET.

Frank F. Weston, labor, 283 80

Frank F. Weston, truck, 708 76

Frank F. Weston, auto, 98 00
Frank F. Weston, carting asphalt, 95 00
Frank F. Weston, canvas, 15 00
Herbert J. Vaughan, labor, 134 40
Herbert J. Vaughan, truck, 559 38



—32—
%

Z. W. Andrews, labor, 311 40

Z. W. Andrews, truck. 553 13

Z. W. Andrews, auto. 5 00

Z. W. Andrews, supplies. 2 89

James Laird, labor. 231 72

James W. Lewis, labor and truck. 135 88

Walter Dunham, labor. 92 59

Benj. Wrighington, labor. 74 26

Fred Dube, labor. 187 30

Arthur Rose, labor. 18 80

Adelbert Robbins, labor. 154 40

Jack Petty, labor. 173 44

Charles Kennedy, labor. 152 29

Wilfred Loring, labor. 368 28

Tony Santos, labor. 11 28

Peter Ferande, labor. 201 78

Justin Silva, labor. 190 82

Alex Johnson, labor and truck. 453 73

Robert Andrews, labor. 70 50

Theodore Vaughan, 2nd, labor. 201 64

Ralph Washburn, labor. 211 50

Stephen Gammons, labor. 143 12

Domingo Silva, labor. 68 85

Truman A. Tillson, labor. 116 56

Adrian Roy, labor. 37 60

Albert Peterson, labor. 75 20
Scudder Bros. Coal Co., coal. 34 51
Edwin K. Greer, lumber. 61 40
John Andrews, labor. 92 36
William Johnson, labor. 77 75
Carroll Griffith, labor. 52 41

John Pouliot, labor. 182 84
Walter H. Cassidy, labor and truck.

,
312 24

Edward Moffitt, labor. 95 25
Lester Pratt, labor. 20 68
Michael Clair, labor. 116 33



—33—

John Dionne, labor, 195 53

William Cornish, labor, 174 83

Herbert F. Atwood, labor and truck, 82 56

Texas Oil Co., asphalt, 2,212 46

Arthur Bolduc, labor, 252 00

' Berger Mfg. Co., pipe, 165 24

Everett Howland, labor, 140 12

Leon W. Jefferson, labor, 136 75

Fred Parent, labor, 35 02

Davis Atwood, labor, 67 92

Manuel Texeria, labor, 52 17

John Roht, labor, 16 22

Leon Spring, labor, 46 06

Satti Kalio, labor, 44 18

Carleton Atwood, labor, 44 18

J. B. Lewis, gas and oil, 3 10

W. H. Rowley, bolts, 4 31

Mayflower Oil Co., oil, 519 75

Martin Holmes, labor, 5 64

T. T. Vaughan, wood, 211 50

Hayden Separator Co., 1 84

C. M. White Iron Works, grates, 17 50

Bernard Shaw, gravel, 11 00

D. D. Griffith, supplies, 4 82

Manuel Silva, labor, 7 52

Nelson F. Manter, labor, 7 50

H. F. Shurtleff, posts, 7 20

Henry Bernard, labor and team, 62 07

Thomas Hastings, labor, 87 42

Cornelius Kellier, labor, 138 18

John Silva, labor, 53 82

Joe Conners, labor, 7 52

112,000 00

Carver Three



1*

-34-

BRIDGE ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

Herbert J. Vaughan, labor,

Herbert J. Vaughan, truck,

Z. W. Andrews, labor,

Z. W. Andrews, posts,

Z. W. Andrews, auto,

Z. W. Andrews, truck,

Frank F. Weston, labor,

Frank F. Weston, truck,

Herbert F. Atwood, truck,

Walter Dunham, labor,

Benj. Wrightington, labor,

Peter Mahler, labor,

John M. Andrews, labor,

James Laird, labor,

Everett Howland, labor,

Truman A. Tillson, labor,

Ralph Washburn, labor,

John Dione, labor,

Fred Dube, labor,

William Cornish, labor,

Homer Griffith, labor,

Elick Erickson, labor,

George E. Blair, labor,

John Pouliot, labor,

George E. Doane, drain pipe,

Walter Rowley, iron,

A. D. Griffith, paint.

MACHINERY
Paid :

—

Wenham Garage, repairs

tractor,

Walter Rowley, repairs on
tor.

$10 80

13 44

38 40

1 90

3 00

37 66

30 00

30 08

3 44

3 76

3 76

5 04

3 76

15 04

15 04

15 04

3 76

7 52

7 52

7 52

3 76

3 76

18 00

11 28

16 95

75

4 80

?315 78

ACCOUNT.

on

$33 50

trac-

75



—35—

Jay A. Ward, repairs, 27 60

Walter Durant, repairs, 4 95

Frank F. Weston, trip to Boston

and New Bedford, 18 00

Frank F. Weston, telephone, 2 00

Gunning Boiler & Machine Co., re-

pairs, 188 96

Buffalo Springfield Co., boiler

tubes, 47 20

Commissioner of Public Safety,

inspecting boiler, 10 00

Bliss Hardware Co., supplies, 3 74

Harry W. Jordan, supplies, 4 49

Henry S. Pink, supplies, 25 11

Maxim Motor Co., supplies, 6 60

T. W. Pierce Hardware Co., supplies, 7 90

Lloyd Perkins, fittings, 9 40

Dyer Sales and Machine Co., ma-
chinery, 690 91

Link Belt Co., chain, 18 95

Austin Machine Corp’n, supplies, 48 55

Augustine Roy, pipe and fittings, 9 75

Super Insulated Wire Co., shaft, 7 25

American R. R. Express Co., ex-

press, 12 82

N. Y., N. H. & H. R. R. Co., freight, 2 69

Eldred S. Mosher, truck, 15 00

Frank H. Cole, labor and team, 3 88

$1,200 00

HOUSING MACHINERY ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

Levi 0. Atwood, sawing lumber, $103 35

Frank F. Weston, labor, 52 00

Frank F. Weston, truck, 180 84
Frank F. Weston, auto, 10 00

Frank F. Weston, supplies, 2 22



—36—

W. H. Cassidy, labor, 32 20

John Dione, labor, 30 79

Herbert J. Vaughan, labor, 9 60

Herbert J. Vaughan, truck, 3 75

Z. W. Andrews, labor, 9 60

Z. W. Andrews, truck, 5 00

Fred Dube, labor, 46 30

Ralph Washburn, labor, 7 52

Stephen Gammons, labor, 7 52

James Laird, labor, 7 52

Dimingo Silva, labor, 7 52

William Atwood, labor, 15 52

Walter Dunham, labor, 3 76

Benj. Wrightington, labor, 3 76

Ernest Roy, labor, 3 76

Albert T. Thomas, labor, 233 26

Thomas Reynolds, labor, 11 28

M. R. Clare, labor, 6 82

William Cornish, labor, 3 76

John Pouliot, labor, 8 70

Herbert F. Atwood, labor, 15 04

Charles Kennedy, labor, 79 67

Jack Petty, labor, 83 43

Augustine Lajoy, labor, 15 04

Wilfred Loring, labor, 90 71

Albert Dube, labor, 51 23

Fred Parent, labor, 42 90

Arthur Bolduc, labor, 23 15

George E. Blair, painting, 28 00

Stanly Wood & Grain Co., cement, 72 48

Annie Hayden, planing lumber, 5 50

H. F. Shurtleff, sawing and planing, 32 25

Frank H. Cole, sawing lumber, 16 80

A. D. Griffith, nails, 3 08

H, S. Pink, nails, 6 78

Harry W. Jordan, nails and hard-

ware, 116 11



-37-

Sears Lumber Co., lumber, 213 68

Jesse A. Holmes, truck, 24 94 >

T. T. Vaughan, roofing paper and

shingles, 285 33

$2,012 47

SNOW ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

Frank F. Weston, labor. $20 00

Frank F. Weston, truck. 124 00

Frank F. Weston, gas and oil. 15 00

Eldred S. Mosher, labor and truck. 102 50

Ernest Roy, labor,
’

22 56

Arthur Bolduc, labor. 14 10

Napoleon Dionne, labor. 8 46

Fred Parent, labor. 3 76

Lloyd Robbins, labor. 5 64

Z. W. Andrews, labor. 4 00

David Langell, labor and team. 9 00

Eleck Johnson, labor and team. 2 88

$331 90

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Paid:

—

George E. Blair, care of hall, $364 00

George E. Blair, repairs, 1 00

N. E. Telephone Co., telephone

service, 6 45

So. Eastern Power Co., light, 68 99

Henry S. Griffith, Town Clerk, 200 00

Henry S. Griffith, auto for clerk, 4 50

Henry S. Griffith, postage for clerk, 2 75

Henry S. Griffith, telephone for

clerk, 50

Henry S. Griffith, Treasurer, 450 00



-38-

Henry S. Griffith, auto for treas-

urer, 20 00

Henry S. Griffth, postage for

treasurer, 28 07

Henry S. Griffith, telephone for

treasurer, 40

Henry S. Griffith, collector, 475 00

Henry S. Griffith, auto for col-

lector, 23 25

Henry S. Griffith, postage for

collector, 19 86

Henry S. Griffith, fee for record-

ing deed, 1 48

Harold E. Carleton, services se-

lectman, 72 00

Harold E. Carleton, auto, 25 00

Harold E. Carleton, stamps and
express, 3 50

Harold E. Carleton, registrar of

voters, 2 00

Harold E. Carleton, auto for

registrar, 1 00

Ellis G. Cornish, services select-

man, 19 00

Ellis G. Cornish, auto and ex-

pense, 7 12

Herbert A. Stanly, service se-

lectman, 73 00

Herbert A. Stanly, auto for se-

lectman, 32 00

Herbert A. Stanly, registrar of

voters, 6 75

Herbert A. Stanly, auto for reg-

trar, 3 00

Herbert A. Stanly, supplies, 3 65

Jesse A. Holmes, services for se-

lectman, 47 00



—39—

Jesse A. Holmes, auto for se-

lectman, 14 00

Jesse A. Holmes, supplies, 80

Frank E. Barrows, assessors, 118 00

Frank E. Barrows, auto for as-

sessor, 33 00

H. C. McFarlin, assessor, 158 00

Wm. M. Shaw, assessor, 174 50

Wm. M. Shaw, auto for assessor, 12 00

Chas. H. Taylor, auditor, 14 00

Bernard E. Shaw, auditor, 14 00

Bernard E. Shaw, auto for audi-

tor, 3 00

Kenneth E. Shaw, auditor, 14 00

Florence Weston, clerk for asses-

sor, 43 50

Eleanor L. Shaw, copying Valu-

ation Book, 21 70

L. M. Chase, M. D., return of births, 4 00

Stetson & Clark, legal services, 16 50

John B. Washburn, transfers, 23 50

Stoddard & Talbot, writing deed, 5 00

Samuel B. Cholerton, treasurer

and collectors bonds, 149 74

Samuel B. Cholerton, insurance

on Town Hall, 168 00

Hingham Mutual Fire Insurance

Co., insurance on Town Hall, 84 00

Abington Mutual Fire Insurance

Co., insurance on Town Hall, 168 00

Hingham Mutual Fire Insurance

Co., insurance on Town Shed, 30 00

Nemaskett Press, printing ballots, 42 74

Nemaskett Press, printing and
supplies, 42 64

Memorial Press, printing and sup-

plies. 30 00



—40—

lector and assessors. 10 20
Harry W. Stacy, auto tax list, 15 00
C. T. Harris, supplies, 2 96
A. D. Griffith, supplies, 2 00
Henry S. Griffith, supplies. 2 00

Lloyd Perkins, supplies, 1 33

H. S. Pink, supplies. 7 10

J. A. Ward, labor. 3 00

Albine Faietti, supplies, 3 40

E. H. Blake, keys for hall. 50

H. L. Thacher, printing tax bills. 15 75

H. W. Jordan, supplies. 1 30

Wm. E. Hatch, mowing lawn. 3 00

Ellis D. Atwood, election officer. 4 00

Elthea Atwood, election officer. 4 00

George E. Blair, election officer. 4 00

Helen F. McKay, election officer. 4 00

Flora Perkins, election officer. 2 00

Augustine Roy, election officer. 4 00

Ebenezer Shaw, election officer. . 2 00

Mildred Shaw, election officer. 4 00

Earl B. Ware, election officer, 4 00

Rodney Griffith, election officer. 2 00

Russell W. Holmes, election officer. 2 00

James W. Hurly, coal. 410 81

13,860 24

OVERSEERS OF THE
POOR ACCOUNT

Paid :

—

Nelson F. Manter, board, /|20 00

Antone Jesus, board, 58 00

Louise Garnett, board, 208 00

Emma Lucas, board, 228 00

Department Public Welfare, board, 331 71



—41

Home Assistance, 1,,658 00

Harry W. Jordan, groceries, 42 69

Samoset Market, groceries, 17 27

Walter C. Thomas, groceries, 38 41

Henry S. Pink, groceries. 15 25

Charles H. Taylor, milk. 3 60

Wm. Kingston, bread. 4 75

L. C. Nickerson, meat. 6 51

Frank F. Weston, wood, 46 50

Frank F. Weston, milk and eggs. 8 32

Buttner & Co. clothing. 37 22

F. N. Whitman, clothing. 33 35

Boston Fashion Store, clothing, 15 22

W. S. Andrews Son, shoes. 7 00

Dan Besse, shoes. 3 50

F. L. Leighton & Son, oil. 4 25

Augustine Roy, wood. 36 00

Morton Hospital, medical treatment. 38 00

L. M. Chase, M. D., medical at-

tendance. 53 00

Forest Ensworth, digging grave. 5 00

Frank E. Barrows, services and

trip to Bridgewater, 7 00

Harold E. Carleton, services as

Over^er, 6 00

Auto for Overseer, 5 00

Ellis G. Cornish, services as Over-

seer, 4 00

Fares, 57

Herbert A. Stanly, services as

Overseer, 25 00

Auto, 10 00

Jesse A. Holmes, services as Over-

seer, 15 00

§2,292 12



—42-

LIBRARY ACCOUNT
Paid :

—

Viola B. Hidden, librarian, $150 00

Library Book House, books, 48 24

$198 24

REPORT OF LIBRARIAN
Supplement to Catalogue, 1925.

Donation, one book.

By purchase, 85 books.

Middleboro Gazette for 1925.

Our Dumb Animals, 1925.

Popular Mechanics’ Magazine, 1925.

National Geographic Magazine, 1925.

Woman’s Home Companion, 1925.

American Forests and Forest Life, 1925.

The Dearborn Independent, 1925.

The Plymouth County Farmer, 1925.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Balance on hand, Jan. 1, 1925, $20 78

Fines received during 1925, 16 60

Paid out for books, 1925, 15 70

Paid for other expenses, 1925, 2 29

Balance on hand, Jan. 1, 1926, 19 39

VIOLA B. HIDDEN, Librarian.

TRUCK ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

Henry S. Pink, tire and tube, $8 75

James S. McKay, paid for

weighing and lettering truck, 3 00

F. E. Leighton, gasoline, 34 70

Wenham Garage, repairs, 12 55

$59 00



—43-

UNCLASSIFIED ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

Memorial Press, printing 550 Town
Reports, $175 00

Daniel Dempsey, services as Cen-

sus Enumerator, 49 00

Maynard Peterson, stamped en-

velopes, 6 32

Nemaskett Press, printing circulars, 4 84

Z. W. Andrews, school signs, 85

American Gas Accumulator Co.,

gas, 37 90

Henry S. Griffith, Tax Titles, 65 29

County Commissioners, advertising, 3 00

Herbert A. Stanly, preambulating

town lines, 29 00

Jesse A. Holmes, preambulating

town lines, 15 00

$386 20

HEALTH AND SANITATION ACCOUNT
Paid :

—

Plymouth County Tuberculosis

Hospital, Maintenance, $736 00

Department Public Welfare,

board of Arthur Tucker, 365 00

L. M. Chase, M. D.—
School Case, 19 00

Inspection of School Children, 100 00

Fumigating, 10 00

J. M. Bump

—

Inspector of slaughtering, 70 00

Inspector of Animals, 80 00

City of Newton, board of Charlott

Holmes, 45 89

City of Chelsea, board of Eleanor

Keenan, 17 50

$1,443 39



-44-

PARK ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

James W. Lewis, repair pump. $4 00

Alfred Ducas, labor. 31 27

Allen Carlson, labor. 25 50

Frank E. Barrows, labor and

tractor. 106 00

John Andrews, labor. 9 60

Ernest Derosia, labor. 13 11

William E. Hatch, labor. 2 00

Albert Raymond, labor. 94

Lloyd Robbins, labor. 3 28
: — 1195 70

C'

CLEANING PARK ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

Alfred Ducas, labor, $27 73

Allen Carlson, labor, 6 14

Frank E. Barrows, labor, 17 50

$51 37

V

CEMETERY ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

James W. Lewis, labor, $4 00

James H. Peckham, labor, 4 00

Frank E. Barrows, labor and truck, 130 85

Fred A. Ward, labor, 9 00

$147 85

MILITARY AID ACCOUNT
Paid :

—

Soldiers, $360 00 $360 00

STATE AID
Paid :

—

Soldiers’ Widows, $96 00 $96 00



—45-

MEMORIAL DAY ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

Treasurer, Sons of Veterans

Camp, 132, |125 00 |125 00

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE.

Paid :

—

Trustees of Aid to Agriculture, $100 00 $100 *00

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.
Paid :

—

W. & L. E. Gurley, Supplies for

Sealer, $13 90

James W. Lewis, Sealer, 61 10

$75 00

GREAT HILL ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

A. H. Griffith, for land, $200 00 $200 00

PRINTING VALUATION LISTS.
Paid :

—

Eleanor L. Shaw, copying Valuation

Lists,

Memorial Press, printing Valua-
Lists,

$22 40

204 73

$227 13.



—46-
PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

POLICE ACCOUNT
Paid :

—

James W. Lewis

—

Services as Constable,

Court Cases,

Telephone,

Liberty Case,

Percy W. Shurtleff

—

Services as Constable,

Court Cases,

Moffitt Case,

Ellis S. Bi\mpus, services as Con-

stable,

Chas. S. Gleason, M. D., T. Jokla

Case,

R. D. Stillman, M. D., T. Jokla Cas(

Sullivan & Sullivan, Emil Leger

Case,

James W. Lewis, Collecting Dog
Licenses,

$211 15

13 90

4 00

24 50

135 65

13 00

10 00

56 55

7 00

3 00

25 00

15 00

$518 75

FORESTRY DEPARTMENT

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT.
Paid :

—

James S. McKay, labor,

Charles F. King, labor,

Lloyd C. Robbins, labor,

Albert Raymond, labor.

$70 00

81 57

94 24

97 99

$343 80

/



—47-

FIRE ACCOUNT.

Railroad Fire, March 23, 1925. P. S. Cole’s Bog.

Paid :

—

James S. McKay, labor. ?1 20

James S. McKay, auto. 1 00

Lloyd C. Robbins, labor. 1 20

Albert Raymond, labor, 1 00

Clarence Garnett, labor, 1 00

Frank Rickard, labor. 60

Frank Rickard, auto. 1 00

Platt A. Pink, labor. 50

Harold Robbins, labor. 50

•Thomas Gomes, labor. 50

Arthur Shurtleff, labor. 50

Joe Dager, labor. 50

?9

Railroad Fire March 23, 1925, LeBaron Barker Bog.

Paid :

—

Julie Silva, labor.
. $1 00

Dominack Santos, labor. 1 00

Allen McDonald, labor. 50

James H. Peckham, labor. 60

James H. Peckham, auto. 1 00

S4

Fire at West Carver, March 23

Paid :

—

William E. Holmes, labor. $1 50

Everett F. Cassidy, labor. 1 50
Edwin E. Bisbee, labor. 1 50
Leon W. Jefferson, labor. 1 50

Madison Jefferson, labor. 1 50
Everett Thomas, labor. 1 50
Albert Thomas, labor. 1 50
Jesse A. Holmes, labor. 1 80
Jesse A. Holmes, auto. 1 00

.



—48-

, William E. Holmes, auto,

Frank F. Weston, labor,

Walter H. Cassidy, labor,

John Dionne, labor,

William Atwood, labor,

Alfonzo Roy, labor,

Adrian Roy, labor,

Adward Mado, labor,

F. DeRosa, labor,

Albert Raymond, labor,

Charles F. King, labor,

James S. McKay, labor,

James S. McKay, auto.

Fire at Stanley’s

Paid :

—

Harry Morris, labor,

Joseph Morris, labor,

Roger Williams, labor,

Ellis Rumpus’, auto,

Ellis Rumpus, labor.

Forest Fire at LeRar
Paid :

—

James S. McKay, labor,

Lloyd C. Robbins, labor,

Albert Raymond, labor,

Charles King, labor,

Clarence Garnett,^ labor,

Julie Silva, labor,

Tony Majharid, labor,

Dan Carey, labor,

Frank Rickard, labor.

1 00

1 50

1 00

1 00

1 00

1 00

1 00

50

50

1 50

1 50

1 80

1 00
?27-60*

, April 2nd, 1925.

50

50

50

1 00

90

?3 4d

Parker, April 8th, 1925.

|4 80

4 80

4 00

4 00

50

50

50

1 50

2 40



—49—

Frank Rickard, auto, 1 00

Aleck Parker, labor, 2 00

Ellsworth Braddock, labor, 2 00

Harold Robbins, labor, 2 00

Leo Anthony, labor, 2 00

Leo Anthony, auto, 1 00

Homer Letendre, labor, 2 00

Fire on Cole’s Land, April 24th, 1925.

Paid :

—

Martin Currier, labor, ? 50

• John Parker, labor, 50

Clarence Garnett, labor, 50

W. E. Trufant, labor, ' 50

W. E. Trufant, auto, 1 00

James S. McKay, labor, 4 80

Lloyd C. Robbins, labor, 4 80

Charles F. King, labor, 4 00

Albert Raymond, labor, 4 00

|35 00

$20 60

Fire at J. M. Bump Lot Shoestring Road.

Paid :

—

Manuel Pimentel, labor. |1 75

Thomas Kenney, labor. 50

William W. White, labor. 50

Edwin W. White, labor. 50

W. F. Nickerson, labor. 50

Ellis S. Bumpus, labor. 1 50

Ellis S. Bumpus, auto. • 1 00

Herbert A. Stanly, labor. 50

Herbert A. Stanly, auto, 1 00

James S. McKay, labor. 60

$8 35



-50-

Fire at Bailey & Gibbs, August 31st, 1925.

Paid :

—

Stephen Gammons, labor. §50

James Laird, labor. 50

Ellis S. Bumpus, labor. 60

Ellis S. Bumpus, auto. 1 00

Fire at Coxey’s Bog, Sept. 24th, 1925.

Paid :

—

Arthur G. Burbank, labor. §1 50

Albert Raymond, labor. 50

James S. McKay, labor. 60

Fire at T. T. Vaughan’s Bog, October 13th,

Paid :

—

Kenneth Atwood, labor. § 50

John Carton, labor. 50

Charles Trask, labor. 50

Nelson Story, labor. 50

Charles Taylor, labor. 50

James S. McKay, labor. 60

Paid :

—

James S.* McKay. Services, Forest

Warden, §35 00

Total expended for 1925,

S2 60

?2 60

$3 10

|35 00

?151 85



—51—

TO THE VOTERS OF THE TOWN OF CARVER
In connection with the appropriation made at the an-

nual Town Meeting on March 2nd, 1925, relative to the

purchase of Fire Equipment for the Town of Carver, the

ibelectmen beg to advise you that after due consideration

and a careful investigation, it was thought advisable to

again consult the town before entering into an expendi-

ture of |1,800.00 for apparatus which in their opinion

might prove unsatisfactory in serving the needs of this

town.
^

Our investigation has led us to believe, that as first aid

towards the protection of fire in this town that the pur-

chase and careful distribution of a proper number of

hand extinguishers would not only save the town money,

out would be a step forward towards solving the fire

question of this town.

HAROLD E. CARLETON,
HERBERT A. STANLEY,
JESSE A. HOLMES,

Selectmen of Carver.

FOREST WARDEN
Jas. S. McKay, No. Carver. Tel. Carver 27-22.

Deputies

No. 1—Charles Cherry, South Carver. Tel. Wareham
9006-12

No. 2—Zephaniah W. Andrews, So. Carver. Tel. Car-

ver, 23-21.

No. 3—Chas. H. Atwood, 2nd, W. Wareham, rfd. Tel.

Carver, 25-2.

No. 4—John F. Tubman, Carver. Tel. Carver 6-6.

. No. 5—Jesse A. Holmes, Rock, rfd. Tel. Carver 10.

No. 6—James H. Peckham, East Carver. Tel. Carver

22-14.

No. 7—Lloyd C. Robbins, North Carver.

No. 8—Maurice F. Robbins, North Carver.

No. 9—Ellis Bumpus, South Carver. Tel. Carver 23-15.



—52-
GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT.

Paid :

—

James S. McKay, labor,

James S. McKay, truck,

Lloyd Robbins, labor,

Charles F. King, labor,

Albert Raymond, labor.

Town Treasurer, use of truck.

Lead,

F. E. Leighton, gasolene*

$289 50

132 93

203 64

207 86

220 05

147 50

407 45

52 90

Helen F. McKay, labor.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

—

3 75

Division of Forestry, 195 00

$1,860 58

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS.

You are hereby required on or after January 1, 1926,

to destroy the gypsy and brown tail moths on your prop-

erty in this town.

This notification is in accordance with Chapter 381,

Acts of 1905, as amended by Chapter 268, Acts of 1906,

which require cities and towns to destroy the eggs, cat-

erpillars, pupae and nests of the gypsy and brown tail

moth, under heavy penalty for failure to comply with

the provisions of the law.

If a property owner fails to destroy such eggs, cater-

pillars, pupae and nests, then the city or town is re-

quired to destroy the same, and the cost of the work, in

whole or in part, according to the value of the land, is

assessed upon and becomes a lien on the land. (See

Section 6, Chapter 381).

The Selectmen ask owners and tenants to co-operate

with the town in its work on highways and other pub-

lic grounds by doing effective work on their premises.

Citizens who have cleaned their premises of the moths.



—53—

iDut find their trees endangered by the neglect of owners

of adjoining estates, should make complaint to the Se-

lectmen. The infestation of a residential neighborhood

by the neglect of a few will not be tolerated.

The eggs of the gypsy moth should be destroyed at

once with creosote. They should never be scraped off

the object on which they are laid. Careful search

should be made for gypsy moth egg clusters, not only on

trees, but also on house walls, stone walls, fences and in

rubbish heaps, etc. Trees in which cavities occur and
which it is not desirable to cut, should have the cavities

tinned or cemented. This is important. The present

and future cost of combating this insect can be greatly

reduced by cutting and b^urning worthless brush, holloV

trees, etc. A few trees well cared for are more valua-

ble to the property owner and the community than a

large number of neglected trees.

The nests of the brown tail moth should be cut from
the trees, carefully collected and burned in a stove or

furnace.

Full instructions as to best methods of work against

the moths may be obtained from the Local Superintend-
ent, James S. McKay, or from the State Forester, State

House, Boston, Mass.

Work done by contractors should be inspected and
approved by the local superintendent before payment for

the same is made.

HAROLD E. CARLETON,
JESSE A. HOLMES,
HERBERT A. STANLY,

Selectmen.



-54-

REPORT OF
SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

Number of scales tested and sealed, 32
Number of weights tested, 22
Number of liquid measures tested and sealed, 30

Number of dry measures tested and sealed, 3

Number of gasoline pumps tested and sealed, 19

Number of oil pumps tested and sealed, 13

Number of measuring pumps tested and sealed, 6

JAMES W. LEWIS, Sealer.

JURY LIST

Chas. H. Atwood, 2nd.

Henry A. Atwood
Harry C. Burgess

John S. Burgess

Arthur G. Burbank
Frank E. Barrows
Donald H. Bailey

Frank H. Cole

Frank D. Costello

Walter H. Cassidy

Rodney Griffith

Eric W. Lindquist

Neil D. Murray
Charles M. McKenzie
Perez L. Shurtleff

William M. Shaw
Ichabod W. Tillson

Truman A. Tillson

Earl B. Ware
Alfred A. Walker
William I. Ward



—55-

CONSTABLES’ REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 1925

Constable Work
Total number of arrests, 20

Males, 18

Females, 2

Amount of fines imposed, $460 00

Arrested for out of town officers, 1

Taunton Insane Hospital, 2

House of Correction, 3

State Farm, 1

Discharged, 2;

Appealed, 1

Offences

Complaints investigated, 62

Violating auto laws, 7

Violating liquor laws, 2

Violating fish and game laws, 4

Idle and disorderly, 3

Drunkenness, 4

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES W. LEWIS,

PERCY W. SHURTLEFF,

ELLIS S. BUMPUS,

Constables of Carver.



—56-

REPORT OF TREASURER OF

OLD HOME DAY ASSOCIATION.

Receipts.

Balance from 1924 account, |527 83

Interest, Wareham Savings Bank, 22 78

Interest, Plymouth Five Cents

Savings Bank, 2 64

Dinner tickets, 1,123 50

Ice Cream, 272 55

Tonic, candy and fruit, 130 85

Dance, 105 15

Ball Game, 43 85,

Remnants, 19 35

Flowers, 2 18

$2,250 68

Expenditures.

Middleboro Gazette, advertising

meeting, $1 00

Geo. H. Sampson, clams, 88 00

Elmer T. Besse, fish, 85 86

W. W. Benjamin Co., supplies, 115 00

Namaskett Press, tickets, 8 33

E. S. Mosher, canvas, 36 00

B. Milo Burke Band, 204 00

Dance expenses, 41 00

A. J. Pasztor, ice cream, 172 35

Middleboro Bottling Works, 24 00

Baseball expenses, 66 25

Henry S. Pink, supplies, 26 45

Herbert Vaughan, wood, 8 50

E. S. Mosher, trucking, 34 50

H. W. Jordan, baskets and dishes, 57 25



—57

H. W. Jordan, supplies,

Frank F. Weston, wood and sweet

205 73

corn. 58 50

Namaskett Press, placards. 9 19

Namaskett Press, programs. 29 40

Helen F. McKay, postage. 8 50

Namaskett Press, cards. 5 35

Ellis G. Cornish, expenses,

Ellis D. Atwood, postage and sta-

6 98

tionery. 2 50

Henry S. Pink, wire. 11 50

Services.

Waiters and heads of tables. ?65 00

W. C. Hatch, 5 00

E. S. Mosher, 26 50

Napoleon Dionne, 25 75

Herbert F. Atwood, 30 00

Frank F. Weston, 10 00

Ellis G. Cornish, 15 60

Helen B. Griffith, 11 20

Martha M. Hatch, 11 20

Mary Braddock, 9 10

Elena Braddock, 2 80

M. W. McKenzie, 4 90

Mrs. J. J. Fowler, 5 60

Mrs. J. H. Hanson, 5 60

Harriet Mosher, 5 60

Homer Griffith, 2 50

Bernard Braddock, 8 00

Sadie Wade, 10 60

Ernest DeRosia, 4 00

Fred Ducas, 5 00

Michael Clair, 4 00
John Pouliot, 4 00
Kenneth Tubman, 2 50



-58-

John Tubman, 4 00

Carroll Griffith, 2 50

Homer Weston, 17 60

Carlton Atwood, 10 34

H. W. Jordan, 24 50

George Ellis, 4 00

Eleanor Shaw, 5 00

Florence Weston, 6 00

J. W. Lewis, 4 00

Percy Shurtleff, 4 00

Blanche Holmes, 1 05

Total Expenses,

Receipts for year,

Expenditures for year.

Balance on hand, Jan. 1, 1926,

1

^357 44

11,663 58

$2,250 68

1,663 58

$587 10

ELLIS D. ATWOOD,

Treasurer^



—59-

school DEPARTMENT

EXPENDITURES, 1925

GENERAL EXPENSES

SCHOOL COMMITTEE
Alice. G. Shaw, services and trans-

portation, $98 00

Alice G. Shaw, telephone, 4 35

Ellis G. Cornish, services,
.

49 00

Ellis G. Cornish, auto and carfare, 10 13

Mary Cornish, work on report, 2 00

Caroline Stoddard, services, 54 00

Caroline Stoddard, transportation, 11 00

Wright & Patter, school account

book and sheets, 9 21

Nemasket Press, order sheets, 6 61

Frank D. Costello, postal cards, 2 00

Maynard W. Peterson, postal cards, 63

William I. Ward, services, 62 00

William I. Ward, travelling ex-

penses, 11 72

William I. Ward, phone and post-

age, 7 75

Frank D. Costello, services, 50 00

Frank D. Costello, transportation, 23 50

Maynard W. Peterson, services, 54 00

Maynard W. Peterson, telephone

and postage, 84

’

i

$456 74



—60-

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Arthur B. Webber, salary, $1,083 29

Arthur B. Webber, transporta-

tion, 250 00

Arthur B. Webber, phone, post-

age, etc., 8 65

$1,341 94

TRUANT OFFICER
James Lewis, law enforcement,

transportation, $23 00 $23 00

EXPENSES OF INSTRUCTION
Supervisors

W. L. Adams, drawing super-

visor. $115 00

Teachers

’Herman Richter, $1,270 00

Helen Griffith, 1,170 00

Laura Hudson, E270 00

Blanche Holmes,
*

1,170 00

j^ulu Pratt, 1,150 00

E. Elizabeth Tillson, 1,155 75

Margaret Robinson, 605 00

Winifred Richter, 247 25

Lena Peck, 726 00

Esther Cornish, 9 00

Florence Weston, 87 25

Ellis G. Cornish, 431 25

Mildred Shaw, 50 50

Marjorie Young, 27 62

Marion Shaw, 400 00

Marjorie Griffith, 400 00

Bernice Shaw, 4 50

$10,289 12



—61—
t

TEXT BOOKS, STATIONERY, AND
MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES

E. E. Babb, supplies, |1,123 94

Doubleday Page, books, 8 55

Ginn Co., books, 7 88

MacMillan Co., books, 124 83

Houghton Mifflin Co., books, 76 67

Benj. H. Sanborn, books, 76 42

Harry Houston, books, 16 08

H. L. Thatcher, printing, . 12 75

A. D. Griffith, carting, 3 05

Harvard Coop. Society, books, 5 40

Dowling Supply Co., paper, 23 67

Oliver Ditson, music, 7 14

Public School Pub. Co., tests, 3 59

H. W. Jordan, alcohol, 60

Palmer Co., books, 1 25

Lena Peck, books, 2 00

J. L. Hammett, books, 2 87

E. S., Mosher, freight and carting, 73 19

William I. Ward, supplies, 9 70

Memorial Press, gradiiation sup-

plies, 29 72

F. N. Whitman, ribbon for diplomas, 1 19

H. S. Pink, supplies, 1 02

Ryan & Buker, maps and pencils, 9 93

Herman Richter, supplies, 65 00

Laidlaw Bros., tests, 8 11

University of Cincinnati, tests, 9 43

Laura Hudson, Seat work material, 7 25

Memorial Press, engraving di-

plomas, 7 00

Jordan Hardware Co., miscel.

supplies, 3 35

American Book Co., book, 68

B. A. Wood, parts for typewriters, 4 25



—62—

A. B. Webber, encyclopedia, 62 50

Remington Typewriter Co., 4

typewriters, 240 00

Cambridge Botanical Supply Co.,

supplies, 9 18

Milton Bradley, supplies, 59 74

D. A. Frazer, supplies, 2 00

$2,116 34

OPERATING EXPENSES.
Wages of Janitors, Cleaning, Etc.

H. S. Pink, janitors’ supplies, 15 38

George E. Blair, services. 259 75

Abbie Wrightington, services. 262 06

Ellis Bumpus, services. 84 00

Roy Kershaw, services. 24 00

Richmond Kershaw, services. 130 00

Arvo Paananen, services. 29 00

Alice G. Shaw, oiling floors. 6 00

Helen Petty, cleaning. 2 50

William Hatch, labor and team, 3 75

5816 44

ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
Southeastern Mass. Power & Electric Co.,

lights, $51 33

$51 33

FUEL.
Jesse A. Holmes, kindling, $38 50

Nancy Shaw, wood, 9 00

Wilbur Bearse, sawing wood, 15 00

Richmond Kershaw, housing wood, 2 25

Edward C. Shaw, cash paid for

housing wood, 4 93



—63—

Alden Baker, cutting slabs, 1 75

Alex Johnson, wood. 50 00

George Petty, housing wood, 3 50

George Blair, housing wood. 4 00

Abbie Wrightington, cutting and hous-

ing wood. 20 58

Frank Weston, wood, 47 50

Howard Bryant, sawing wood. 9 00

Embert Eames, sawing wood. 7 50

James Hurley, coal. 137 39

F. M. Thomas, wood. 108 00

Scudder Bros., coal. 43 00

Frank Cole, slabs. 3 50

$505 40

MAINTENANCE.
Repairs, Etc.

Frank Cole, boards, $3 50

George Blair, labor, 57 50

Edward C. Shaw, labor and bulb, 1 50

H. G. Mills, wiring school and repair-

ing pumps, 55 30

Caroline Stoddard, repairs, 1 75

J. C. Trefethen, glass and locks, 1 40

Cephas T. Morse, labor and material, 50 85

N. F. Manter, hanging door, 4 00

C. E. Gray, repairing clock, 1 75

E. K. Greer, door, 11 75

John Dunham, painting door, 1 50

Jay A Ward, labor on pumps and
bubblers, 89 50

William I. Ward, pane of glass, 75

Calvin Hosford, contract and
extras, 1,718 75

Earl B. Ware, contract and extras, 291 10

William Hatch, labor, 5 00



—64—

Frank D. Costello, bag cement,

screws and carting seats, 9 52

J. E. Jordan Co., locks and latches, 2 15

H. W. Jordan, paint, 2 10

Geo. A. Shurtleff, lumber, 12 00

Wm. Egger, window shades, 3 25

T. W. Pierce, furnace repairs, 85 00

Ellis Bumpus, labor and material, 37 15

12,447 07

AUXILIARY AGENCIES.
Health.

Mary Fuller, School Nurse, |126 50

$126 50-

PRACTICAL ARTS.
Lura L. Haskell, teaching and

transportation. $128 79

Roger Williams, transportation. 12 00

Roy B. Caswell, rental of sewing

machine. 7 00

Edith S. Tirrell, teaching. 66 25

Edith S. Tirrell, transportation. 16 20

A. D. Griffith, transportation, 3 00

E. S. Mosher, transportation, 8 75

$241 99

HIGH SCHOOL TUITION.
Town of Wareham, tuition, S613 20

$613 20'

GRADUATION EXPENSE.
William I. Ward, paid to speaker, $15 00

$15 00



—65-

TRANSPORTATION.
Eldred Mosher, transportation, |3,733 25

Merton Griffith, transportation, 1,261 00

B. C. Shaw, transportation, 1,320 00

Michael Anthony, transportation, 254 00

Roger Williams, transportation, 487 00

Frank D. Costello, transportation, 9 00

Arthur W. Peterson, taking sick

pupil home, 1 50

E. S. Mosher, insurance, 137 52

Chester W. Humphrey, insurance

on Shaw busses, 275 04

NEW EQUIPMENT.
Albino Faietti, furnace and fit-

tings, $174 32

Kenny Bros. & Wolkins, tables,

chairs and desks, 643 10

A. D. Griffith, pump, 3 50

Calvin Hosford, excavating and
concrete work, 1,500 00

T. W. Pierce Hardware Co., fur-

naces, ventilating systems, etc., 1,388 19

C. T. Morse, grading, 12 50

George E. Blair, labor, 3 35

William I. Ward, eaves troughs, 12 99

George A. Shurtleff, lumber, 5 63

NON-EXPENSE ACCOUNTS
School Bank.

Paid to Hazel Mary Sullivan,

Paid to Lucy D. Barnette,

Smith Hughes Fund.
Received from Smith-Hughes Fund,
Paid on account, salary of Mrs. Tirrell,

$7,478 31

13,743 58

f .52

.11

•r $53.75

53.75



~66—

\

SCHOOL CALENDAR—1926-1927

Winter Term

—

School opens January 4.

Closes February 26.

Spring Term

—

Opens March 8.

Closes April 30.

Summer Term

—

Opens May 10.

Closes June 18.

Fall Term

—

* Opens September 7.

Closes December 22.

1927

Winter Term

—

Opens January 3.

Closes February 25.

Spring Term

—

Opens March 7.

Closes April 29

Summer Term

—

Opens May 9.

Closes June 17.

Holidays— February 22, April 19, May 30, October 12,

November 25-26.



—67—

THE SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT.

To the School Committee of Carver

:

I have the honor to submit my third annual report.

The past year has been one involving greater advances

in the school policy of the town than have occurred in

the history of the department. These have been brought

about through the hearty cooperation of your honorable

board and the citizens’ committee working so earnestly

for the best interest of the children of Carver.

By the decision of the town to send the High School

pupils to Plymouth and Wareham, these pupils are af-

forded the opportunity to secure a broader and better

education than could possibly be given in town even
though the teaching force had been increased. Further-

more the vacating of the former High School building has

enabled us to grade the elementary pupils to better ad-

vantage and give a single grade to a teacher. This means
more than doubling the time which each pupil receives

and permits of much better individual attention.

The results of the administration of the Dearborn In-

telligence Tests, the Lippincott and the Stanford

Achievement Tests show that there will be next year fif-

teen or more children, three or more years behind their

normal grade. This will, under Section 41, Chapter 71,

of the Revised Laws of Massachusetts, require that these

children be placed in a special class and in this way re-

lieve the regular class. These pupils can be cared for in

one of the unused buildings or in the Center, inasmuch
as the pupils in grades five, six and seven will next year
be in each case over thirty, making it necessary to pro-
vide two extra rooms. This can probably best be done by



—68—

making an addition to the present Center building and
using the rear room for the special class work.

IMPROVEMENTS
The changes in the heating and ventilating at the

North and South Schools have been a great benefit. Sinks

are very much needed at both the Center and the North
to prevent overflow from the bubblers damaging the

floors, as well as to make it possible to wash properly.

CHANGES IN THE TEACHING FORCE
Miss Margaret Robinson resigned to accept a position

in Westboro. The pupils of Bates Pond were transferred

to the Center, and grade five was assigned to Mrs. Mar-

ion Shaw. Mr. Cornish, who had finished the year at

the North, taking the place of Mrs. Richter, who re-

signed because of serious illness, was elected principal

of the Barnstable Grammar School. Miss Marjorie Grif-

fith was chosen for the sixth grade.

REVISION OF CURRICULA AND IMPROVEMENT
OF TEACHING

Teachers have attended the Institute at Middleboro and

the Association meeting at Brockton, and local meetings

have been held for the discussion of work and the gen-

eral management of the schools. This fall the Frank-

lin Course in Drawing was introduced. Mr. Adams, the

author, has held meetings of the teachers giving sugges-

tions for the advancement of the work. The course is

thoroughly sound and is producing greater results than

we anticipated, due to the enthusiasm and conscientious

work which the teachers are manifesting. All speak

highly of the course, and the children show a vital inter-

est in the work. The training in this subject now shows
a carry-over in other lines and in the home.



—69

The course of study in Geography is in process of re-

vision and the outlines with suggestions as to method are

issued in type-written form for the sixth grade; other

grades will be given out in the near future. In all such

revision the effort is being made to stimulate thought,

train the pupils to reason rather than merely cram the

memory as so much of the work in previous years has

tended to do.

HEALTH
The School Nurse has assisted the School Physician at

the annual examination and reports the following:

School visits, 19.

Home visits, 50.

Children with enlarged tonsils, 20.

Children with decayed teeth, 100.

Children 10% under-weight, 50.

The condition of the teeth would seem clearly to call

for a dental clinic. Some arrangement might be made
with the dentists of Plymouth whereby our children

could be treated, going with the nurse, or a dentist might

give a day a month at the Town Hall. The benefits of

care of the teeth are so well determined that it would
seem as though the town ought not to allow nearly fifty

per cent, of the school children to suffer from neglect.

HOUSEHOLD ARTS
The State Department has notified us that the work as

carried out in Carver has not been developing as it should

to warrant its continuance. New members have been
too few, and the attendance of old members has been less

regular than is expected. In consequence the work has
been discontinued. Those who have been accustomed to

attend could well g^ together under the direction of

the County Agents of the Farm Bureau for further work.



—70-

STANDARD AND ACHIEVEMENT TESTS
In order to determine the ability of the pupils and

bring- about a better grading, the Dearborn Intelligence

Tests were given in the ^Spring, and the grading in Sep-

tember was based as far as possible upon the results, in

conjunction with the regular marks for the year.

In October the Stanford Achievement Test was given

to all pupils above Grade three. This test seemed the best

available among many for our purposes. The results of

all the tests will be used not merely to gratify curiosity

as to how our pupils stand with reference to other schools,

but to give a better basis for classifying pupils according

to their attainments in the different subjects. When-
ever such tests are given, it is always found that there is

a wide range of attainment of the pupils of a given class,

and by re-classifying them so as to reduce this range, it

is possible to increase the efficiency of instruction by fit-

ting it more nearly to the needs of the individual pupil.

In analyzing the results of the tests, the educational

age based on the complete scores as well as the subject

scores, was worked out and these results are taken into

account in the grading for the coming year rather than

the grade norms, since the efficiency of a school should be

judged by what it accomplishes by any given age rather

than what each grade does. A pupil who shows at the

end of the year an educational age as much as twelve

months or more higher than the average for the grade
should ordinarily be given an extra promotion. To hold

back a pupil whose educational age, i. e, his ability to do

work of older pupils, is shown to be two or three years

in advance, because he has not been through the tradi-

tional steps, is doing him a grave injustice. To hold

such pupils back often leads to habits of indolence, as

the work makes no real demands upon their abilities.

The results for the schools and grades in the October
test are shown in the following table

:



71

— 0^

2

^M O
c S a
'-S

41

d c.

- 2
bl

eo cc CO • t> CO 1 o to tH OO T-H • • I GO 1-H 03 to to 05 1-H 11 t- 00 05 03 CO •
11

00
t- • lO to 03 Tji O 03 • • 03 03 1-H 00 1-H OrH

1
s 05 t> 03 00 05 • t-

»—< tH 1—

(

»—( 1—
t 11

l-l iH 1-H i-H
1i

1-H 1-H 1-H 1-H tH
1

1-H
1

O IC 03 • UO 00
1

o 00 03 CO •
•

1

t- 03 05 t- CO to 1 03 CO t- 0 •
1
1

to
'Ol^ CO CO • CO CO

11
CO 03 03 03 • •

1l
03 03 03 1-H 03 03 03

11 03 1-H 1-H 1-H 1-H 1-H •
1

1-H

t~ • t- CO
!
1

1-H 1.0 o; .
.

1

1 to CO 05 O Hjl to CO
11

to CO 00 CO to 05 •
1
1UO -rf CO . CO lO

I

T31 03 03 • •
11
CO 03 -'3* 03 03 1-H 03

1
03 1-H 1-H 03 1-H •

11
1-H

(M t- • r-l
1

to 03 05 to •
•

1
!

^ 05 03 CO UO 03 05 1 05 05 05 to CO •
11

'O
CO lO ic • CO

11
CO rf to -Tti • •

1i
UO CO to CO CO CO

11 ^ 03 03 03 03 03 •
11 03

lO o • C5 O
1

^ Ci CO O 00 •
•

1

I 05 to O 1-H to 00 -3<
1

00 00 '3^ Tt Ht -cji .
1
1

^O T-l 00 • CO CO 00 t- 00 00 00 • • 1- CO 00 to CO 131 CO to to CO '3* '3' • h
CO 00 o • 00 LO 03 CO 03 o • •

1

Ht t- CO CO t-o
1
^ 03 05 00 00 •

1

i
1—<

CO CO 03 . -H 03 03 1—( 1-H 03 CO • • 1-H O O 05 00 t- 0
1
05 00 00 t- 00 • 00

r-l T-« T—

(

T-l 1-H 1
1-H 1-H 1-H I

r-i r-H 1-H 1-H
1

CO O- tr- • I> CO 00 C- C • •

I

^ CO O O o 03 05 0 to 03 tr- CO •
11

^
CO dTlO • LO 1 to Tt Tt • •

I to ^ to Hf TJ1 rr CO 1 Ht CO CO CO CO CO •
11 CO

03 03 Oi • to t-
1

CO to 03 O ^3* • • CO 05 o 05 Hf 00
1

t- CO 00 00 CO 00 •
1

LC • to 1 to -3< Tt • •
I CO 'Ct* 03 ^ to 1 CO 03 CO CO CO 03 •

11 CO

Tf o t- • to t-H
1

03 00 rji CO • •

I

00 1-H 05 00 05
1

03 03 CO CO 0 0 •
100 00 o • I> 00 ! 00 t- tr- CO CO • •

! CO CO CO to CO to to 1 CO to to 131 to to •
I1 to

W OJ

a 5

c
OJ

M >
Oj D

P:?Q,

oi '5
-»-> C3

C5 3 o

0;

OJO

c3
;-i

0)

>

c3

c w
£ ^=5

g

a( M
<V 0)

;h cj

d o

o 0»
ai -+J

a; a
-S ®

a-

H O)

5 cS

0)

0)

<D :;3
-4-^ h>

P^ CU

03

03 3

OJ

bi
o3

0)

>
<I1

£
i^

w O P^ Ph !> CO ,4

OJ

bfl

03

0>

>
<J



Taking a comprehensive view of our results we can see

that in reading our pupils need more skill in interpreting

the printed page. So far we have but made a beginnings

in remedying this by bringing our texts in the upper

grades more nearly up to date. Methods in this subject

have changed more in recent years than in any other sub-

ject. Another year we should have in use more modern
texts along the line of silent reading, and since the re-

sults in mathematics show that this phase of the work
has been over-emphasized, we may cut down our efforts

there and bend our energies to the more needed lines.

Spelling has been found very satisfactory, as the text was
one of unusual difficulty, and language usage is well in

hand. The history and science tests were of interest in

showing the lack of outside information along these lines,

and opening up suggestive avenues of instruction to our

teachers.

Meetings of the teachers for analysis and discussion

of the result are being held, and the results of our June

tests should show a better result.

In December the State-Wide Arithmetic Test was
given, and we find the following results: ^



-73-

lO
(M

0^
w
pq

W
o
w
,Q

H
Ciq

Eh

w
Q

H
<1^

H
02

^ 3

JH CO CO "d^ 04 . CO d CO
> CO CO CO CO • • CO CO CO

lO o 04 04 CO t>
k <M CO 04 CO tH CO 04 04 CO

05 o pH 04 . CO 04 d
04 04 04 04 CO 04

C<J o o 04 CO tH lO
•d< d d d

00 CO -d* o o d 00 o d
(M CO CO CO CO d d d

CO o o o 00 »o
<M T—

1

04 04 04 T—

t

00

(N CO lO 00 . . 00 05 d
> 'd’ di d d d

H-

1

CO >d< uo o lO CO CO LO o
CO d* d d d d d d

05 rH 05 d 00 lO CO
CO 'd* 04 CO d CO 04

(M CO o t- CO CO 04
di d • d d d

t- 04 CO pH 05 CO CO 04 o
CO CO d d d d d d

t— c- Tl< 00 , o 00 c-
CO CO CO CO * • d CO 04

CO
l-H 00 00 05 05 00 00 t>d d d d

CO
>-( CO CO 05 lO o 00 t>- 05 CO

'd^ d< d LO d d d d

CO CO CO CO . LO 05 CO
d^ d * d CO d

LO
00 o CO 00 C5 o CO
'Cf lO 'd d * d LO d

00 00 o CO o CO CO 00 05
'Cf LO d lO d d d d
CO uo lO CO 00 d 05

-d< d< d d d CO

li

m
<D 0)

> ^
^ o
d o
U P4

O) C
d

> s
O) ^
O <D
H
0) C3

.. ft

I 5 “
g >
^ rC! 'O
Crt ^ CU

!-< PH O C3 £0 O

n ?—



-74-

No standards have as yet been determined for this test.

The standing can be judged by the fact that 50 repre-

sents 100 percent. In grade V the work in fractions

has been given only since the beginning of the year and
a rating of twenty would seem to be a satisfactory re-

turn.

Respectfully submitted,

ARTHUR B. WEBBER.
January 12, 1926.



AGE-GRADE

DISTRIBUTION

FOR

1925

75—

— imOXMOOO^OtOCOCOOkO-^THrH
1
04

2 tH CO C<l (M CO (M CO (M 1H tH IC
o

1 04 O
H H

X
M CO rH 1-H

1

X 1

X

X CO (M T-t r
X (M rH

X

X rt< CO CO
1 2 lO
1

1-H
oi
Ci i:::^

tH

j

OC r.

s
s

II

A

(M 00 !>• (N 1-H

1 S H
;i:2

cS

HM 1—1 O LO 1-H 1—

1

1

04
.

1—

(

1
04

P >
O O CO LO tH

1

00
CD
r-<

tH
1
CO E

'o

CO lO 1-H CO lO CO tH p
k-H

1 CO

j:; (M C<J 00 1—1 1—1 T—

1

r*H 1 04

rH 00 O-J t:^ iH
1

Oi
r-

1

1 04

„
lO CO

1

04
i-i (N 1

w
Q Q

coi>ooa50rH(Nco'^iocot-ooa50 pc;

w rHrHt-Hi-HT—l»-Hr-iTHrHrHC<| c

CO rH CO lO
QO CO I 1—I tH

tH

tH

CO

uo

1-H CO

(M

CO

lO <M

9

(M CX3

(N 1-1

CO
<N tH

Cq C5
(M tH

I

I

1 ^

287



-76-

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Pursuant to action taken at the last Annual Town
Meeting considerable attention has been given to the

school property. At Center Carver the school building

has been reinforced by undergirding with iron rods, new
hard wood floors have been laid, new entrances have

been built on the front and south side, both furnaces have

been reset and the larger one fitted with a fresh air duct

of the required size. At North Carver and South Carver

cellars have been excavated and finished with cement,

hot air heaters have been installed and pumps and water

tanks have been removed from the school rooms to the

cellars. The walls and ceilings of the three school houses

have been treated with paint and kalsomine and more

or less extensive minor improvements and repairs, some

made necessary by the more important- changes, have

been made jit each place. At North Carver tables and

chairs have taken the place of desks in a portion of one

room thus making it possible to accommodate a larger

number of pupils and, also, facilitating the work of the

teacher. Although some unforeseen expenditures were

necessary it was found possible to pay all bills without an

overdraft.

The report of the Superintendent of Schools shows that

the staff of grade teachers will, doubtless, need to be in-

creased at the opening of the next school year. This

fact, together with a prospective increase in the number

of High School pupils, makes a larger budget unavoid-

able. But the excess of the present askings for the sup-

port of schools over those of last year is nearly equalled



77—

by the increased reimbursement due our town by the

State under the present reimbursement law.

Our town received the sum of |1,510.00 last year as

reimbursement on account of tuition. There is reason to

expect that this item will be larger this year. There will

also be reimbursement, in a substantial sum, on account

of transportation of high school pupils.

With the report the itemized school account is sub-

mitted.

WILLIAM I. WARD,

MAYNARD W. PETERSON,

FRANK D. qpSTELLO,

School Committee.

Carver Seven



—78-

town CLERK^S REPORT

MARRIAGES RECORDED IN CARVER
FOR THE YEAR 1925.

Feb. 1—John Alloria and Mrs. Emma J. Thomas.

Feb. 23—Theodore Broullard and Miss Noella Adams
of New Bedford.®

June 6—^Leslie M. Woodward of Framingham and Miss

Katherina L. Goetz of Boston.

June 14—Robert William Melville and Miss Viola

Hammond Shaw.

June 24—Augustus George Lattenville and Miss Irene

Bertha Weightman of Middleboro.

June 27—Leon Bertrand Shorey of Haverhill, and Miss

Priscilla Thaine Shaw.

Sept. 19—Nathaniel Francis Shurtleff of Middleboro,

and Miss Ruby Elvira Hayden.

Oct. 3—Andrew Freeman Griffith and Miss Elise My-
riva Sawyer of Middleboro.

Nov. 2—Joseph Philip Joncas of Middleboro and Miss

Minnie Elisabeth Blair.

Dec. 27—Antone Santos Resende and Miss Georgianna
Pimental.



BIRTHS RECORDED IN CARVER FOR THE

YEAR, 1925

Parents

Date Name Parents Nativity

Mar. 30. Doris Virginia Gammons

Apr. 4. Geraldine Anne Sullivan

Apr. 29. Leonard Warren MacDonald

May 7. Karl Robert Lindquist -

May 12. George Albert Raymond

May 17. Audrey Winona LeBarnes

June 5. (Stillborn)

June 8. (Stillborn)

June 18. Jennie Frances Howland

July 19. Elsie Wilhelmina Salmi

July 31. Joseph Silva

Aug. 9. Bettie Brooks Shurtleff

Aug. 12. Elisabeth Jesus

Aug. 20. Lawyer Vaughn Smith

Sept. 23. Shirlie Jean Thomas

Oct. 2_ Sarah Catherine Holmes

Oct. 11. John Arthur Shaw

Oct. 12. Bertha Blanche Chandler

Oct. 26. Edana Silva

Nov. 16. Clifton Bartlett Bumpus

Dec. 1. (Stillborn)

Dec. 25. Ronald Clyde Garnett

June 10. Bolduc

Stephen S. Gammons
Alice M. (Bassett)

Carver
Carver

Gerald J. Sullivan
Amelia E. (Erickson)

Quincy
Quincy

Allen A. MacDonald
Bertha M. (Peckham)

Gloucester
Carver

Walter W. Lindquist
Elisabeth G. (Coombs)

Providence
Merrimac

Henry A. Raymond
Minnie B. (Ford)

Taunton
Hanover

Frank A. LeBarnes
Cora S. (Rickard)

N. H.
Carver

Warren E. Howland, Jr. Carver
Jennie F. (DeMoranville) Lakeville

Otto Salmi Finland
Anna (Palm) Finland

Arthur Silva Cape Verde I’s

Dipordena (Furtache) Cape Verde I’s

Perez L. Shurtleff Carver
Alice M. (Russell) England

Antone J. Jesus Cape Verde I’s

Lucy M. (Hillman) Cape Verde I's

fames A. Smith N. S.

Clara M. (Munson) N. B.

Tames E. Thomas Carver
Lena F. (Kennedy) Carver

Russell W. Holmes Carver
Sarah E. (Laird) Carver

Ernest W. Shaw Cambridge
Kathleen M. (Arthur) Montana

Birt C. Chandler Carver
Jessie J. (Garnett) N. B.

Justin Silva Cape Verde I’s

Mary (Scares) Semigal

Andrew F. Bumpus Carver
Dorothy E. (Leonard) Plymouth

Clarence N. Garnett Carver
Agnes E. (Enqiiist) Brockton

Ammy Bolduc Carver
Louise Valencourt Kingston



o> o

pi
III

a

K Pk

p4 a

a ^
O) *.

u ii

a o

^ a
a> £
s u
a s

- o O -pp

lO
(M
C5

o u u

P5

<
W

w
HH
H
Ph
O

H
>
Ph

o

Q
H
Q
P^
O
O
w
p^

H
<:

H
Q

i^ ‘I
3 ^ OJ

.S c s ra

Wo^oc
^3S 0'S30bc2«^’a‘=* 02W

W5S^'n?ft'SS“a.2a«7:^Sg
gfe|:§J.2§Sga8.2^l,p:tp^
i s —O ::: Pp K S! J .= J S *5 CJ

s c

” 2
o

H u

:0 — —I

—I :d i-

t-- 1-H O t-

o 5

^ .i: ci

i-oS
1 C3 2

^ c
j/2 .fl cj ® t» ,

O

j- ^ « o ctPs ^3 -S >2 ‘S oi

= «“’’'* ,35

ll&iifs—
* CJ> ® 3 C CJ

> 3 C M
M hP < O

fl W

"2^
c .

O .

^ ^F-i 03 V

O .

^ ^ 1^

'

2 "P '

be 3
C S

=: O O

^ OJ

u Pm o

i'-

T3
-O
S3

w
>» 5 ^
«> t;

02 ;3
_

.2
. W p4 O
W ^
-a ^ £ c
oj 33 t; tu

3= o o ,«
O PP Pm H

IM

G O <3

« « a
^ f«^ <3

3 §
^ bo o,

02

5: «o oi

;?3 P3



-81-

SUMMARY
%

Marriages, 10

Deaths, 20

Births (incomplete) 23

Dogs licensed

—

Males, 80

Females, 26
— 106

Certificates

Resident Combination, 50

Hunters and Trappers, 67

Non-Res. Combination, 1

Minor Trappers, 13

Resident Fisherman, 7

Non-Res. Fisherman, 2

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,

Town Clerk.



-82-

EXCERPTS FROM TOWN MEETING RECORDS

(March 2)

Voted that the building for town machinery be lo-

cated on the town house lot, and that the selectmen be

constituted a committee of construction of said building

or buildings.

Voted: 29 yes; and 24 no.

That the selectmen of the town be authorized, at their

discretion, to purchase for the town at a cost not to ex-

ceed §1,800., a two-tank chemical engine, with motor and

fire fighting equipment, and that the sum of §1,800. be

raised and appropriated for that purpose.

Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of §500. for

the purpose of housing and operating fire fighting equip-

ment under the supervision of the selectmen.

Voted that the selectmen be instructed to secure quar-

ters for the fire fighting apparatus in a heated garage.

Voted to adopt Art. 19 amended as follows : That the

moderator appoint a committee of 13 consisting of the

School Committee, 2 members of the finance committee,

2 members of the Parent-Teachers Association, and 6

other voters, who shall hold 3 public meetings and report

to the adjourned town meeting what in their judgment



—83—

is for the best interests of the tov/n in regard to school

houses and schools, and their report shall be printed and

sent to every voter before said meeting.

Under the above order the moderator appointed the fol-

lowing committee: William I. Ward, Maynard W. Pet-

erson, Frank D. Costello of the school committee; Ellis

D. Atwood and Annie G. Boardway of the finance com-

mittee; Reba A. Murray and Helen M. Carleton of the

Parent-Teachers’ Association
;
and Cordelia F. Pink,

Mary R. L. Goetz, Bernard E. Shaw, Frank F. Weston,

T. T. Vaughan and William H. Stoddard at large.

Voted to authorize the selectmen to sell to the Julian M.

Southworth Post, A. L., the old town building and lot

for the consideration of one dollar with the stipulation

that building and lot in question shall revert to the

town when building ceases to be used as a hall for said

Post.

Voted to adopt the following town by-law:

“All articles to be acted upon at the regular town meet-

ing in March shall be in the hands of the Board of Se-

lectmen on or before Feb. 1st, preceding said meeting.”

(Adjournment May 9)

Voted to accept the report of the school-housing com-

mittee under Article 19, as follows:

(1) That necessary repairs be made upon and in the

high school house. Probable cost §1,400.



—84—

(2) That cellars be excavated under the school house

at South Carver and North Carver and hot air furnaces

installed therein. Probable cost not more than $2,500.

(3) That a porch for coat room and entrance to the

east room of the North Carver school be built. Probable

cost $100. more or less.

(4) That steps be taken by the school committee to

ascertain whether the high school pupils of this town can

be advantageously placed in the reasonably near future

in the high school of some neighboring town.

(5) That action upon further questions of arranging

for the general school plan of the town, and of housing

its schools, be deferred pending the inquiry concerning

the placing of the high school pupils of this town as pro-

posed in paragraph 4 of these recommendations.

Voted that articles 1, 2, and 3 of said report be adopted.

Voted to adopt articles 4 and 5 of said report.

Voted that the thanks of the town be given the said

school housing committee.

Voted that further arrangements concerning the high

school and any needed adjustment of the grade schools

be left to the discretion of the school committee.

(June 15)

Motion that an addition to the high school building be

built according to the plan drawn by Frank E. Barrows



—85—

for the purpose of holding the High School in town.

Voted to take the vote by written ballot, yes or no.

The check list was used and the result of the ballot as

declared by the moderator was

:

Yes, One Hundred Forty-Three (143).

No, One Hundred Ninety-Two (192). .

#



SUMMARY

BY

THE

SELECTMEN

AND

FINANCE

COMMITTEE

Of

Appropriations,

Balances

and

Recommendations

Tabulated

for

the

Use

of

Voters

in

Town

Meeting,

March

1,

1926

—86

9?6T ‘T ipJBK
suoijBiadojdcly

9^61 JO sasuadxa
joj suoijTjpuaumwoaH

£o6T
jjBjpjaAO

O O O O OO O O O O
o o o o o
lO O lO lO o
68- O tH (NJ

co"

o o o oO O O o
o o o oO O O lOo o
<jT tH ^
(N

o o o • oo o o • o
o o o ! oo o o . oO (N LO

.

rH • tH

^unoooy 0AjasoH
luojj pajjajsuujx

,I9jnS'B9JX

o; paujnpH

Oo
o
lO

CJ6T Suuna
JOQ

SS6I ‘ilOJcn
iioi^'BudojddY

OO
d

d
.2
S)
O)

dl

c

.2

CD

s

o O CD CO (M 05 O • CD o CO rHo O 00 rH 00 ID CD

d d tH d 00
! d CO CD*o 00 CD
. CD 00 LO

rH CD
.
^ rH rH

(M O iD 00 tH O o o t> CJ5
rH o (M rH rH 05 CD CO

Cvl CD 00 d d d T—* d d rH d CO
05 05 05 tH 05 CO o CD rH rH
05 rH CO CD CO 00 LO

(H 05 CD rH co" rH
€8- (M

O O O O 00 o O o o o O O OO O CD O G\J o O CD o CD CD CD o
d d d d 'xi^* d d d d d d d do o LO o o O o o o ID o o
LD (OJ o iD iD ID CD

cT <d rH CD*' tH d rH
(N

P"

m

c3

3m
*0

p
o» (p

dT
^<D

a

o
CDm

CD

to

‘2
rP
.2^ rH

o
p
CO

B
p
o

• ^

p]

’P
03

JO
Id pq K 00

«+H

>
o d P P3

w"

”Ci

d' o P
CD

o o <D
cp P p

<
CD

*02

^0)

3
a

H->
rH

o
P.

o

C3

o H-J

pH
ca

>
o

CD

•S3
"p
%-i

05

W
3

CD

>
OD

p

H-J

03
o3

-} ^ "o
3 pH

D
Ph
0)

pH O
CD
^ p

CD

CD
C3

p
CD

Id
P

CQ
CD

"3
CD

o ZD GO pLn CO P^ pq o P P^ w



Tree

Warden,

350.00

343.80

6.20

350.00

—87—

L
o o o o o o oo o o o o o o
O lo o o o o oO LO o o oO CO (M t- i-( <M

• o o o o
• o o o o
O O loO O (M
(N tH

oo
doo
lO

t:-

00
00

(m‘

(M O lO O lO • lO
rH CO 0X1 • 1—

!

d tH 00 tH !

CO 03 00 . (M
tH CO 1—1

oo
d

o oo o
d do o
00 lO

00 o LO O lO o LO o 03 o o o o o o
lO <3 00 CD 00 CD o CD o o o o
d 03 1—i LO 00 LO* d CO d LO d d d d d
CO lO LO CJ3 1—1 t- o 00 CO o:i o 1—1 o o o
00^ 1—

1

tH LO 1—1 o co^ CO tH 1—1 o LO (M

T—

1

1—1 tH d d

O o o O O O o o o o o o o o o o o
CO o o CO O CD <D CD CD CD CD CD CD o o CD CD

d d d d d LO LO d d d' LO* d d d d d do LO o o o L- t- o o o (M o o o o o oo 1—1 LO (N t- 1^ 'Nf^ tH 1—

1

o o LO^ CM 00^

(xT 1—

H

tH oi 1—1

CO

iO

5
§ g

W o

O <1

CD
?-( ^
O OS

fe fin

T3

:3

03^ o

CD

s
o
o3

m
• rH
?H 4-3

be

<1 be D
w
4-3

4-3 0) 02 ^ 5-t o GQ
<D rCj "4^

02 CD d o o CD

.B
o

0) ?H -M rH 4-3 CO o
.s

*s B
Q)

4-3

o
CD
4-3 D3 (D s §

(S o c
HH g s < w

4-^

2

g o
4-^

w «g

CDO 02

o
5-g
I s
CL, (L,

oo
do

4-3

c
V

a 2
^ B <

4^

g H rg

a-S Oh

'B ^
be ^H .s -S

OJ 5
o
ffi O

Publishing

Valuation

List,

227.13

122.87



—88-
TOWN MEETING WARRANT

Art. 1. To see if the town will authorize the Town
j.reasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow
money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue
of the financial year, beginning January 1, 1926.

Art. 2. To see if the town will authorize the Select-
men to prosecute, compromise or defend any suits for or
against the town.

Art. 3. To decide when taxes shall become due.

Art. 4. To see if the town will make an appropriation
for a police force, or act thereon or thereto.

Art. 5. To choose all necessary town officers not elect-

ed by ballot.

Art. 6. To see what disposition the town will make
of the dog fund.

Art. 7. To raise and appropriate such sums of money
as may be necessary to defray town charges the ensuing

year.

Art. 8. To choose all necessary town officers. The
following officers to be voted for all on one ballot, viz

:

Town Clerk, Treasurer, Collector of Taxes, Three Aud-
itors, Three Constables, Three Herring Committee, One
Tree Warden, Moderator, each for One Year.

One Selectman, One Overseer of the Poor, One School

Committee-man, One Assessor, One Road Commissioner,

One Park Commissioner, One Cemetery Commissioner,

Two Library Trustees, each for three years
;
and to vote

by ballot '‘yes'' or “no’' in answer to the following ques-

tion: “Shall licenses be granted for the sale of certain

non-intoxicating beverages in this town?”

Art. 9. To see what pay the town will vote the Treas-



—89—

urer, Collector of Taxes, and other town officers for the
ensuing year.

Art. 10. To see what compensation the town will vote
for labor and teams on the highways, and act thereon.

Art. 11. To see if the town will raise and appropri-
ate a sum of money for the observance of Memorial Day,
and act thereon.

Art. 12. To see if the town will accept the report of

the Selectmen, and other town officers.

Art. 13. To see if the town will vote to build an addi-

tion to the Schoolhouse at Center Carver, providing for

two school-rooms and a basement, with a central heating

plant for the completed structor, and all necessary furn-

ishings and equipment
; and to raise and appropriate the

sum of $14,000 or any other sum, to meet the cost of the

same, and act anything thereon or thereto.

Art. 14. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed $2,000 for the

purpose of resurfacing with a Bituminous Top or other-

wise improving Tremont Street from end of present Bi-

tuminous road towards the Plymouth Line, provided an

allotment is received from the State and act thereon or

thereto.

Art. 15. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not exceeding $5,000. for the

purpose of resurfacing with a Bituminous top or other-

wise improving Main Street from the southerly end of

said street to the Wareham line, provided an allotment is

received from the State and act thereon or thereto.

Art. 16. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate the sum of $50.00 for the American Legion for

rent for 1925 and act thereon or thereto.

(By request of the American Legion, No. 164)



/

t



-—91-

INDEX

Appropriations 86

Assessors’ Report 24

Auditor’s Report 14

Births Recorded, 1925 V9

Cemetery Account 44

Condition of Town Treasury 5

Constables’ Report for 1925 55

Deaths Recorded, 1925 80

Excerpts from Town Meeting Records 82

Fire Account 47

Forest Wardens 51

General Government Account 37

Gypsy Moth Account 52

Health and Sanitation Account 43

Highway Dept., Chapter 81 27

Jury List 54

Library Account . 42

List of Fire Wardens, 1925 60

Machinery Account 34

Marriages Recorded, 1925 78

Military Account 44

Officers and Committees, 1925 3

Overseers of the Poor Account 40

Park Account 44

Perpetuual Care Funds 10

Report of Committee on Fire Protection 51

Protection of Persons and Property 46

Report of the Treasurer of Old Home Day Association 56

School Calendar 66

School Department Report 59

School Committee Report 76

Sealer of Weights and Measures Account 45-54

Snow Account 37

State Aid Account 44

School Superintendent’s Report 67

Tax Collector’s Report 13

Town Clerk’s Report 78

Town Warrant 88
Treasurer’s Account 6

Tree Warden Account 46
Truck Account A2
Unclassified Account 43





Hv'

.



Linotyped, Printed and Bound by

The Memorial Press,

Plymouth, Mass.


